From: Hogue, Kate

To: Pennhills Info; tmorris3@pennhillsresources.com

Cc: Avyers, Brian

Subject: Auth 1553093 083-57910, 083-57911, 083-57908, 083-57909
Date: Thursday, February 19, 2026 2:15:00 PM

Attachments: Auth 1553093 083-57910.pdf

Auth 1553168 083-57911.pdf

Auth 1553088 083-57908.pdf

Auth 1553091 083-57909.pdf

083-57910 AWM approved 01.07.26.pdf

083-57911 AWM denied 01.07.26.pdf

083-57908 AWM approved 01.07.26.pdf

083-57909 AWM approved 01.07.26.pdf

Well Permit Cover Letter (conventional) 1-12-23.pdf

Operator,

The Department of Environmental Protection has completed the review of the applications
corresponding to the attached permits.

The department hereby approves the permits to drill and operate the wells pursuant
to applicable laws and regulations for this activity and to specific conditions of the individual
permits.

The cover letter for these permits is also attached.

This information can also be viewed on our website, at the Oil and Gas Mapping
tool: https://www.depgis.state.pa.us/PaOQilAndGasMapping/

Thanks,
Kate

Kate Hogue | Clerical Supervisor I

Department of Environmental Protection | Bureau of Oil and Gas Management
230 Chestnut Street | Meadville PA 16335

Phone: 814.332.6868

www.dep.pa.gov


mailto:kathogue@pa.gov
mailto:info@pennhillsresources.com
mailto:tmorris3@pennhillsresources.com
mailto:brayers@pa.gov
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5500-FM-OG0001A Rev. 11/2007 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEP USE ONLY

X DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Permittee’s eFACTS ID Auth ID

L UL g g A OIL AND GAS MANAGEMENT PROGRAM 306870 1553093
Watershed Name Quality

WELL PERMIT

Permittee OGO.# Permit Number Date Issued
PENNHILLS RESOURCES LLC 0GO0-68600 37-083-57910-00-00 02/19/2026
Address Farm Name & Well Number Well Serial #
PO BOX 426 PHR WT 31329

Municipality County

Wetmore Twp McKean

7% * Quadrangle Name Map Section #
MT JEWETT, PA 16740 Kane 5
Phone Project # Latitude Longitude
(814) 975-3009 41-41-42.8496 -78-48-32.9688
Surf Elev at Site Anticipated Maximum TVD Well Type Offset distances referenced to NE corner of map section.
1962 feet 2727 feet oG South 4772 feet West 4777 feet

This permit covering the well operator and well location shown above is evidence of permission granted to conduct activities in accordance with the Oil
and Gas Act and the Oil and Gas Conservation Law, if the well is subject to that act and any rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, subject to the
conditions contained herein and in accordance with the application submitted for this permit. This permit does not convey any property rights.

This permit and the permittee’s authority to conduct the activities authorized by this permit are conditioned upon operator’'s compliance with applicable law
and regulations.

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector, the surface landowner and political subdivision of the date well drilling will begin at least 24
hours prior to commencement of drilling activities.

The permittee hereby authorizes and consents to allow, without delay, employees or agents of the Department to have access to and to inspect all areas
upon presentation of appropriate credentials, without advance notice or a search warrant. This includes any property, facility, operation or activity governed
by the Oil and Gas Act, the Oil and Gas Conservation Law, the Coal and Gas Resource Coordination Act and other statutes applicable to oil and gas
activities administered by the Department. The authorization and consent shall include consent to the Department to collect samples of wastewaters or
gases, to take photographs, to perform measurements, surveys, and other tests, to inspect any monitoring equipment, to inspect the methods of operation
and disposal, and to inspect and copy documents required by the Department to be maintained. The authorization and consent includes consent to the
Department to examine books, papers, and records pertinent to any matter under investigation pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act or pertinent to a
determination of whether the operator is in compliance with the above referenced statutes. This condition in no way limits any other powers granted to
the Department under the Oil and Gas Act and other statutes, rules and regulations applicable to these activities as administered by the Department.

This permit does not relieve the operator from the obligation to comply with the Clean Streams Law and all statutes, rules and regulations administered by
the Department.

Special Permit Conditions:

1. This permit is conditioned upon the well operator obtaining all appropriate approvals, including local, municipal and zoning approvals, and
any revision or modification of those approvals.

2. Contact the Inspector at least 24 hours prior to commencing any frac/stimulation procedures.

The Operator shall comply with the following:

1. Notify their local Oil and Gas Inspector three days prior to dusting.

2. Drill cuttings shall remain on the well site they are generated and shall not be dispersed off-site via air, surface water, or groundwater.

3. All isolation distances identified in 25 Pa. Code § §78.60 — 78.63 are applicable.

4. Drill cuttings may be disposed of in a pit, without contact with season high ground water.

5. Upon well completion, the pit shall be backfilled and graded to promote runoff. The stability of the backfilled pit shall be compatible with
surrounding area and the pit area shall be revegetated to stabilize surface soil.

6. Land application may only occur on the cleared well pad area and the drill cuttings shall be spread and incorporated to a depth of at least 6
inches and revegetated to stabilize surface soil.

7. No land application shall occur if the ground is frozen or saturated.

This permit expires 02/19/2027 unless drilling is commenced on or before that date and prosecuted with due diligence.

Thomas Donohue 2/19/26
Subsurface Permits Environmental Program Manager

PO BOX 669
CHAD EDWARD MCNELLIE KNOX, PA 16232 814-758-4562

s

Oil & Gas Inspector Address Phone Number






5500-FM-OG0001A Rev. 11/2007 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEP USE ONLY

D DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Permitiee’s eFACTS ID Auth 1D
L UL g g A OIL AND GAS MANAGEMENT PROGRAM 306870 1553168
Watershed Name Quality

WELL PERMIT

Permittee OGO.# Permit Number Date Issued
PENNHILLS RESOURCES LLC 0GO0-68600 37-083-57911-00-00 02/19/2026
Address Farm Name & Well Number Well Serial #
PO BOX 426 PHR WT 3131 69

Municipality County

Wetmore Twp McKean

7% * Quadrangle Name Map Section #
MT JEWETT, PA 16740 Kane 6
Phone Project # Latitude Longitude
(814) 975-3009 41-41-17.2284 -78-47-13.5384
Surf Elev at Site Anticipated Maximum TVD Well Type Offset distances referenced to NE corner of map section.
2062 feet 2772 feet oG South 7365 feet West 10132 feet

This permit covering the well operator and well location shown above is evidence of permission granted to conduct activities in accordance with the Oil
and Gas Act and the Oil and Gas Conservation Law, if the well is subject to that act and any rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, subject to the
conditions contained herein and in accordance with the application submitted for this permit. This permit does not convey any property rights.

This permit and the permittee’s authority to conduct the activities authorized by this permit are conditioned upon operator’'s compliance with applicable law
and regulations.

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector, the surface landowner and political subdivision of the date well drilling will begin at least 24
hours prior to commencement of drilling activities.

The permittee hereby authorizes and consents to allow, without delay, employees or agents of the Department to have access to and to inspect all areas
upon presentation of appropriate credentials, without advance notice or a search warrant. This includes any property, facility, operation or activity governed
by the Oil and Gas Act, the Oil and Gas Conservation Law, the Coal and Gas Resource Coordination Act and other statutes applicable to oil and gas
activities administered by the Department. The authorization and consent shall include consent to the Department to collect samples of wastewaters or
gases, to take photographs, to perform measurements, surveys, and other tests, to inspect any monitoring equipment, to inspect the methods of operation
and disposal, and to inspect and copy documents required by the Department to be maintained. The authorization and consent includes consent to the
Department to examine books, papers, and records pertinent to any matter under investigation pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act or pertinent to a
determination of whether the operator is in compliance with the above referenced statutes. This condition in no way limits any other powers granted to
the Department under the Oil and Gas Act and other statutes, rules and regulations applicable to these activities as administered by the Department.

This permit does not relieve the operator from the obligation to comply with the Clean Streams Law and all statutes, rules and regulations administered by
the Department.

Special Permit Conditions:

1. This permit is conditioned upon the well operator obtaining all appropriate approvals, including local, municipal and zoning approvals, and
any revision or modification of those approvals.

2. Contact the Inspector at least 24 hours prior to commencing any frac/stimulation procedures.

This permit expires 02/19/2027 unless drilling is commenced on or before that date and prosecuted with due diligence.

Thomas Donohue 2/19/26
Subsurface Permits Environmental Program Manager

PO BOX 669

KNOX, PA 16232

CHAD EDWARD MCNELLIE 814-758-4562

QOil & Gas Inspector Address Phone Number
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D DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Permittee’s eFACTS ID Auth ID
L L g g OIL AND GAS MANAGEMENT PROGRAM 306870 1553088
Watershed Name Quality

WELL PERMIT

Permittee OGO.# Permit Number Date Issued
PENNHILLS RESOURCES LLC 0GO0-68600 37-083-57908-00-00 02/19/2026
Address Farm Name & Well Number Well Serial #
PO BOX 426 PHR WT 3132 10

Municipality County

Wetmore Twp McKean

7% * Quadrangle Name Map Section #
MT JEWETT, PA 16740 Kane 5
Phone Project # Latitude Longitude
(814) 975-3009 41-41-36.9996 -78-48-33.7284
Surf Elev at Site Anticipated Maximum TVD Well Type Offset distances referenced to NE corner of map section.
1977 feet 2747 feet oG South 5364 feet West 4835 feet

This permit covering the well operator and well location shown above is evidence of permission granted to conduct activities in accordance with the Oil
and Gas Act and the Oil and Gas Conservation Law, if the well is subject to that act and any rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, subject to
the conditions contained herein and in accordance with the application submitted for this permit. This permit does not convey any property rights.

This permit and the permittee’s authority to conduct the activities authorized by this permit are conditioned upon operator's compliance with applicable
law and regulations.

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector, the surface landowner and political subdivision of the date well drilling will begin at least 24
hours prior to commencement of drilling activities.

The permittee hereby authorizes and consents to allow, without delay, employees or agents of the Department to have access to and to inspect all areas
upon presentation of appropriate credentials, without advance notice or a search warrant. This includes any property, facility, operation or activity
governed by the Oil and Gas Act, the Oil and Gas Conservation Law, the Coal and Gas Resource Coordination Act and other statutes applicable to oil
and gas activities administered by the Department. The authorization and consent shall include consent to the Department to collect samples of
wastewaters or gases, to take photographs, to perform measurements, surveys, and other tests, to inspect any monitoring equipment, to inspect the
methods of operation and disposal, and to inspect and copy documents required by the Department to be maintained. The authorization and consent
includes consent to the Department to examine books, papers, and records pertinent to any matter under investigation pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act
or pertinent to a determination of whether the operator is in compliance with the above referenced statutes. This condition in no way limits any other
powers granted to the Department under the Oil and Gas Act and other statutes, rules and regulations applicable to these activities as administered by
the Department.

This permit does not relieve the operator from the obligation to comply with the Clean Streams Law and all statutes, rules and regulations administered
by the Department.

Special Permit Conditions:

1. This permit is conditioned upon the well operator obtaining all appropriate approvals, including local, municipal and zoning approvals, and
any revision or modification of those approvals.

2. Contact the Inspector at least 24 hours prior to commencing any frac/stimulation procedures.

The Operator shall comply with the following:

1. Notify their local Oil and Gas Inspector three days prior to dusting.

2. Drill cuttings shall remain on the well site they are generated and shall not be dispersed off-site via air, surface water, or groundwater.
3. All isolation distances identified in 25 Pa. Code § §78.60 — 78.63 are applicable.

4. Drill cuttings may be disposed of in a pit, without contact with season high ground water.

5. Upon well completion, the pit shall be backfilled and graded to promote runoff. The stability of the backfilled pit shall be compatible with
surrounding area and the pit area shall be revegetated to stabilize surface soil.

6. Land application may only occur on the cleared well pad area and the drill cuttings shall be spread and incorporated to a depth of at least 6
inches and revegetated to stabilize surface soil.

7. No land application shall occur if the ground is frozen or saturated.

This permit expires 02/19/2027 unless drilling is commenced on or before that date and prosecuted with due diligence.

Thomas Donohue 2/19/26
Subsurface Permits Environmental Program Manager

CHAD EDWARD MCNELLIE 310 BEST AVE 814-343-3361
KNOX, PA 16232

Oil & Gas Inspector Address Phone Number
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D DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Permittee’s eFACTS ID Auth ID
L L g g OIL AND GAS MANAGEMENT PROGRAM 306870 1553091
Watershed Name Quality

WELL PERMIT

Permittee OGO.# Permit Number Date Issued
PENNHILLS RESOURCES LLC 0GO0-68600 37-083-57909-00-00 02/19/2026
Address Farm Name & Well Number Well Serial #
PO BOX 426 PHR WT 3132 8

Municipality County

Wetmore Twp McKean

7% * Quadrangle Name Map Section #
MT JEWETT, PA 16740 Kane 5
Phone Project # Latitude Longitude
(814) 975-3009 41-41-41.3808 -78-48-25.3512
Surf Elev at Site Anticipated Maximum TVD Well Type Offset distances referenced to NE corner of map section.
2020 feet 2785 feet oG South 4920 feet West 4199 feet

This permit covering the well operator and well location shown above is evidence of permission granted to conduct activities in accordance with the Oil
and Gas Act and the Oil and Gas Conservation Law, if the well is subject to that act and any rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, subject to
the conditions contained herein and in accordance with the application submitted for this permit. This permit does not convey any property rights.

This permit and the permittee’s authority to conduct the activities authorized by this permit are conditioned upon operator’'s compliance with applicable
law and regulations.

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector, the surface landowner and political subdivision of the date well drilling will begin at least 24
hours prior to commencement of drilling activities.

The permittee hereby authorizes and consents to allow, without delay, employees or agents of the Department to have access to and to inspect all areas
upon presentation of appropriate credentials, without advance notice or a search warrant. This includes any property, facility, operation or activity
governed by the Oil and Gas Act, the Oil and Gas Conservation Law, the Coal and Gas Resource Coordination Act and other statutes applicable to oil
and gas activities administered by the Department. The authorization and consent shall include consent to the Department to collect samples of
wastewaters or gases, to take photographs, to perform measurements, surveys, and other tests, to inspect any monitoring equipment, to inspect the
methods of operation and disposal, and to inspect and copy documents required by the Department to be maintained. The authorization and consent
includes consent to the Department to examine books, papers, and records pertinent to any matter under investigation pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act
or pertinent to a determination of whether the operator is in compliance with the above referenced statutes. This condition in no way limits any other
powers granted to the Department under the Oil and Gas Act and other statutes, rules and regulations applicable to these activities as administered by
the Department.

This permit does not relieve the operator from the obligation to comply with the Clean Streams Law and all statutes, rules and regulations administered
by the Department.

Special Permit Conditions:

1. This permit is conditioned upon the well operator obtaining all appropriate approvals, including local, municipal and zoning approvals, and
any revision or modification of those approvals.

2. Contact the Inspector at least 24 hours prior to commencing any frac/stimulation procedures.

The Operator shall comply with the following:

1. Notify their local Oil and Gas Inspector three days prior to dusting.

2. Drill cuttings shall remain on the well site they are generated and shall not be dispersed off-site via air, surface water, or groundwater.
3. All isolation distances identified in 25 Pa. Code § §78.60 — 78.63 are applicable.

4. Drill cuttings may be disposed of in a pit, without contact with season high ground water.

5. Upon well completion, the pit shall be backfilled and graded to promote runoff. The stability of the backfilled pit shall be compatible with
surrounding area and the pit area shall be revegetated to stabilize surface soil.

6. Land application may only occur on the cleared well pad area and the drill cuttings shall be spread and incorporated to a depth of at least 6
inches and revegetated to stabilize surface soil.

7. No land application shall occur if the ground is frozen or saturated.

This permit expires 02/19/2027 unless drilling is commenced on or before that date and prosecuted with due diligence.

Thomas Donohue 2/19/26
Subsurface Permits Environmental Program Manager

CHAD EDWARD MCNELLIE 310 BEST AVE 814-343-3361
KNOX, PA 16232

QOil & Gas Inspector Address Phone Number







8000-FM-OOGM0071  2/2017
Form

3 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
gﬁiﬁm&amm DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Auth No, APS No.
PROTECTION OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS MANAGEMENT 1 553096 L'] 1 5281 3
| Site No. | Facility No.
885275 1 889106
FiIX Client No. Sub-fac No.
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF | 306870 | 1464910
ALTERNATIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
(Conventional Operations Only)
PROJECT IDENTIFICATION
Well Operator DEF ID/OGO No. | U.S. Well No. (API No.)
| PENNHILLS RESQURCES, LLC 1 306870 083-57910
Address | Well Farm Name
| PO BOX 426 |PHR WT. 3132
City T State | Zip Code Well No. Serial No.
| MT. JEWETT PA | 16740 9
Telephona No. o | Fax Ne. County Municipalty \WETMORE
{(814) 975-3009 | (814) 778-6874 | MCKEAN | - TWP.

Note: All submittals must inciude the following information:
1) United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute quadrangle map showing the location of the proposed attemative
waste management practices
2) Fult size set of plan dasign drawings showing proposed facility dimensions and location reiative to existing facilities
3) A brief detailed project narrative describing the proposed project

_ : Check the appropriate box and complets the applicable
INTENDED ALTERNATIVE PRACTICE eaction of the form. e
i

For temporary cortainment of pollutional substances and wastes generated during dnllmg, altering, or complettng a well;

complete section A. Pits and Tanks for Temporary Containment. See 25 Pa. Code § 78.56 for regulations.

For disposal of drill cuttings from abeve the surface casing seat, complete section B. Altemmate Waste Disposal Practices.

See 25 Pa. Code § 78.61 for regulations.

& For disposal of residual waste and drill cuttings from below the surface casing seat, complete section B. Altemnate Waste
Disposal Practices. See 25 Pa. Code §§ 78.62 or 78.63 for regulations.

A. PITS AND TANKS FOR TEMPORARY CONTAINHENT

Complete this section if requesting approval of an alternatwe practlce for temporary contalnment of pollutional substances and
| wastes from drilling, altering, or completing a well. See 25 Pa. Code § 78.56.

1. Check the box below and fill in the dates the pit will be used if you are requestlng a variance from the requirement that the
bottormn of the pit be at least 20 inches above the seasonal high groundwater table for a pit that exists only during dry times

of the year and is located above groundwater. See 25 Pa. Code § 78.56(a)(4)(jii).
2. Check the box below |f you are reguesting approval of an alternative pracmce for temporary containment,

Variance requested; dates to be used, from __ to

Approval of another alternative practice is requested. Describe the type of waste and the temparary containment method.
Include information that will demonstrate that the proposed alternative practices will provide equivalent or superor
protection to the practices indentified in 25 Pa. Code section 78.56.

22 2095

Due Date 2/6/26
12/23/25 dg



Brian Ayers

Rectangle





8000-FM-OOGMOO71 2/2017
Form ’

B. ALTERNATIVE WASTE DISPOSAL PRACTICES

Complete this section if requesting approval of an alternative practice to dispose of drill cuttings or residual wastes at
the well site. Describe the type of waste, including any additives, and the proposed alternative practice. Include
information that will demonstrate the proposed practice will provide protection equivalent or superior to the practices
identified in 25 Pa. Code sections 78.61, 78.62, or 78.63.

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED FOR DESCRIPTION

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT :
Signature of Applicant / Well Operator Print or Type Signer's Name and Title Date

R STUART J. MORRIS, CEO ;a/;qlcj’
& Approved [ Denied Conditions: YES, see below or attached. Date

. N

DEP Brian Ayers LINo 01.07.26
Representative: :
Conditions:

Please abide by the attached speéial conditions.
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Applicant /Well Operator Nome: DEP 1D ¢ Well (Farm) Nome: well §: Serial #:
PENNHILLS RESOURCES, LLC 306870 PHR WT. 3132 9
Address: County. Municipality: Well Type:
P.0. BOX 426, MT. JEWETT, PA 16740 MCKEAN WETMORE COMBINATION
911 address of well site: USGS 7% Quodrongte Map Mop Section: Surface Elevation:
N/A Name: KANE, PA 5 1962 0
Surveyor or Phone #: Dwg #: Date: Scale: Troct
Engineer: ANDREW S. ROSENBERGER (814) 368-4139 06416.9 5/15/25 1"=1000" Acreage: 306 AC.
Lat. & Long Metadaota Method:| Accuracy: Datumn: Elevation Metadata Accuracy: Datum: Survey Date:
SURVEY GRADE GPS +/-10 4 NAD B3 Method: SURVEY GRADE GPS +/-10 it | NAVD 88 5/£5






,4000-PL1-O0GMO002  Rev. 6/2014
WELL LOCATION PLAT

Page 2 Notifications

DEP Statewide toll-free phone number for reporting cases of water contamination which may be
associated with development of oil and gas resources is 1-866-255-5158.

Apphcant / Well Operator Name DEP 1D# Well (Farm) Name Well # Serial #
PENNHILLS RESOQURCES, LLC. 306870 PHR WT 3132 9
Surface Langowner / Lessor [Angle & Course of Devialion (Dribling)  [Anticipated True Vertical Anticipated Total
Depth Feet (TVD) Measured Depth
U 'S GOVERNMENT f FOREST SERVICE NONE 2727 Feel(TMD)
iTarget Formation(s) Deepest Formation to be penetrated  [Number of [Total footage o be
HASKELL laterals 0 drifled all laterais.
HASKELL o
Surface OwnerWater Purveyor w/Water Supply within 1000'/3000' Latitude Longitude of Water Supply
N/A
DEC 210005 | |
Municipality: where the well will be drilled, Municipality: where the well wili be drilled,
adjacent to the well, or within 3000 feet adjacent to the well, or within 3000 feet
WETMORE TOWNSHIP IONES TOWNSHIP
KANE BOROUGH
SERGEANT TOWNSHIP
HAMLIN TOWNSHIP Coal related parties
LAFAYETTE TOWNSHIP
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP
SHEFFIELD TOWNSHIP
HOWE TOWNSHIP
HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP
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PENNHILLS

— R ESOURCES—

AWML (for “dusting” not land application)

Pennhills Resources, LLC shall comply with the following:

.

Notify their local Oil and Gas Inspector three days prior to dusting.

Drill cuttings shall remain on the well site they are generated and shall not be
dispersed off-site via air, surface water, or groundwater.

All isolation distances identified in 25 Pa. Code § §78.60 — 78.63 are applicable.
Drill cuttings may be disposed of in a pit, without contact with season high
ground water.

Upon well completion, the pit shall be backfilled and graded to promote runoff.
The stability of the backfilled pit shall be compatible with surrounding area and
the pit area shall be revegetated to stabilize surface soil.

Land application may only occur on the cleared well pad area and the drili
cuttings shall be spread and incorporated to a depth of at least 6 inches and
revegetated to stabilize surface soil.

No land application shall occur if the ground is frozen or saturated.





PENAﬁm.‘Ls

—RESDURCES—

Kane 2025 WT. 3132 — WELL #9

ATTACHMENT FOR ALTERNATIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
(CONVENTIONAL OPERATIONS ONLY)

B. ALTERNATIVE WASTE DISPOSAL PRACTICES

Pennhills Resources, LLC is requesting the DEP approval for disposal of uncontaminated drill cuttings
into a structurally sound and initially unlined drill pit (to be lined later).

Before the drill cuttings enter the pit, fresh water will be injected into the blooie line, eliminating dust.
The pit will be located approximately 1,800' from a stream, an unnamed tributary to Hubert Run. The
pit is located more than 5,000’ from any wetlands and more than 2,000' from an existing building or
water supply. Hubert Run, tributary to South Branch Kinzua Creek lies +/-2,000" west of any clearing
limits. There aren’t any wetlands or buildings within 2,000’ of the project.

The attached site plans depict the proposed well and pit locations {depending on soils, drainage, and
other conditions observed during construction) and any stream, wetland or building that may be within
250’ of the well. According to the Web Soils Survey of McKean County, the soil at the well location is
Hazleton channery loam (HbB).

Historical records indicate fresh water will be encountered at a depth of 80-335’

Prior to fracing, a 20 mil liner will be installed in the pit on top of the drill cuttings to contain frac fluids.
The pit will be backfilled, graded, seeded and mulched.

PH and conductivity will be tested and reported according to regulations.

Mailing: PO Box 426, Mt. Jewett Pennsylvania 16740 | OFFICE: 814-975-3009| FAX: (814) 778-6874
Physical: 3055 Rt. 219, Kane, PA 16735 | www.pennhillsresources.com | info@pennhillsresources.com
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2025

Drill { Frac it Size {Typ.) Note: Install energy dissipaters at the out fall

of culverts where high flow may cause

A minimum of 100" must be maintained e L

between pits and mapped blue line streams.
Note:Use additional erosion and sediment
control methods on an as needed basis,
Note: Diversion Channel must be plugged to
prevent drill and frac fluids from leaving the site.

Pennhills Resources, LLC
WT 3132 - Well9
Kane 2025 b

County: Mc(ean I Twp: Wetmorna | State: PA
Dabe: 12/15/2025 | Scale: Not to Scale | Own By: TPR

Not to Scale

—RESOURCES—
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Special Conditions:

AWDNMI1

The Operator shall comply with the following:

Motify their local Oil and Gas Inspector three days prior to dusting.

Drill cuttings shall remain on the well site they are generated and shall not be dispersed off-site
via air, surface water, or groundwater.

All isolation distances identified in 25 Pa. Code § §78.60 — 78.63 are applicable.

Drill cuttings may be disposed of in a pit, without contact with season high ground water.

Upon well completion, the pit shall be backfilled and graded to promote runoff. The stability of
the backfilled pit shall be compatible with surrounding area and the pit area shall be revegetated
to stabilize surface soil.

Land application may only occur on the cleared well pad area and the drill cuttings shall be spread
and incorporated to a depth of at least & inches and revegetated to stabilize surface soil.

Mo land application shall occur if the ground is frozen or saturated.
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Form
8 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA i £
gﬁ;ﬁﬂoﬁm L DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Auth No. APS No.
PROTECTION OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS MANAGEMENT 1553188 1 1 52854_ o
Site No. Facelaty No.
885285 | 889114
FIX Client No ! Sub-fac No
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF | 1464946
ALTERNATIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
(Conventional Operations Only)
PROJECT IDENTIFICATION
Well Operator DEP ID/OGO No. U.S. Well No. (API No.)
PENNHILLS RESQURCES, LLC 306870 083-57911
Address Well Farm Name
PO BOX 426 PHR WT. 3131
City State Zip Code Well No, Serial No.
MT. JEWETT PA 16740 69
Telephone No. Fax No. County Municipality \WETMORE
(814) 975-3009 {814) 778-6874 MCKEAN TWP.

Note: All submitfals must include the following information:
1}  United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute quadrangle map showing the focation of the proposed alternative
waste management practices
2) Full size set of plan design drawings showing proposed facllity dimansions and location relative to existing fadllﬂes
3} A brief detailed project namative describing the proposed project

Check the appropriate box and complete tha applicable
INTENDED ALTERNATIVE PRACTICE ool the form

I:I For temporary containment of poliutional substances and wastes generated during drilling, altering, or completing a well;
complete section A. Pits and Tanks for Temporary Containment. See 25 Pa. Code § 78.56 for regulations.

& For disposal of drill cuttings from above the surface casing seat, complete section B. Aiternate Waste Disposal Practices.
See 25 Pa. Code § 78.61 for regulations.

& For disposal of residual waste and drill cuttings from below the surface casing seat, complete section B. Alternate Waste
Disposal Practices. See 25 Pa, Code §§ 78.62 or 78.63 for regulations.

A. PITS AND TANKS FOR TEMPORARY CONTAINMENT

Complete this section if requesting approval of an altemative practice for temporary containment of pollutional substances and
wastes from drilling, altering, or completing a well. See 25 Pa. Code § 78.56.

1. Check the box below and fill in the dates the pit will be used if you are requesting a variance from the requirement that the
bottom of the pit be at least 20 inches above the seasonal high groundwater table for a pit that exists only during dry times
of the year and is located above groundwater. See 25 Pa. Code § 78.56(a){4)(iii).

D Variance requested; dates to be used, from to

2. Check the box below if you are requesting approval of an alternative practice for temporary containment.

E Approval of another alternative practice is requested. Describe the type of waste and the temporary containment method.
Include information that will demonstrate that the proposed alternative practices will provide equivalent or superior
protection to the practices indentified in 25 Pa. Code section 78.56.

DEC 2212025

Tech Due Date 01/22/2026
-1- bgr 12/23/2025



Brian Ayers

Rectangle
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Form

B. ALTERNATIVE WASTE DISPOSAL PRACTICES

Complete this section if requesting approval of an alternative practice to dispose of drill cuttings or residuat wastes at
the well site. Describe the type of waste, including any additives, and the proposed alternative practice. Include
information that will demonstrate the proposed practice will provide protection equivalent or superior to the practices
identified in 25 Pa. Code sections 78.61, 78.62, or 78.63.

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED FOR DESCRIPTION

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT Il Fayaras
Signature of Applicant / Well Operator Print or Type Signer's Name and Title Date
: TUART J. M , CEO |
m pean & ORRIS 12 fi4 f2 5
DEP USE ONLY

[ Approved X Denied Conditions: [] YES, see below or attached. Date
DEP Brian Ayers ' Lino 01.07.26
Representative; i E |
Conditions:

A site evaluation determined that this site was not suited for the requested Alternate Waste Management Practice.
This request may be resubmitted if the operator can demonstrate that groundwater will not compromise the drill pit.






G-rh MANEALTH OF PEMNSYLWYANIA Aut ¥
o7 OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION | ¢
b-j OF OIL AND GAS MANAGEMENT Permil §
V= - - WELL LOCATION PLAT Project 4 -
_ PAGE 1 Surfgce Location
Ez?G;ist:‘f_ft:.:ng’ e well is located on topo map 7365 feet south of lotitude 41 42 ' 30 F
True Lotitude: NORTH I ) e S : w i p = - |
41 "/ a1 |17 | |23 | NOTE(YYEASE REA L?ﬁruéé??E e
True Latitude: WEST 7 N N/E ):: i _1\_
78 147 '[13 ! 54 " U.S. GOVERNMBNT/ 1 Y &
T | FOREST SERVICE #‘l TLE M by
=T g = o
l = o mm i e "L |
o = - - - - - - ra al e §
| Ty T AT — AL i e— / 43 =
1 PR Fs 5
- # 5 Q
I < A 5 5 ¥ ) g
& . : =
& L} ) | (=]
" % L i
z \ i Ve@ \ _ \ 1 i o o
: i 4 Ny }\ 1y w 2
] \'\ - J }\l ; | 5 . [ —_
%y 1 W % s 0 Q
- R\ | : ’ N R
I AR = — { . O R R
N '“_113? q’if‘l _, . Ly ol '“* e z 3
A PR R\ RS Ty
|._ ] e T = Jx\ ||I- '-___IL o I' [=]
A\ o BH berss ¢ s L .r N \ ::
L] ¥ N
% o : %L‘ 0 @3 £ 1 x. X
N i LR P rs. | %
| B e Y g:f"’ 4 rmon =
;\*‘, A —— - = a‘ e r_—E\ 8
Sl (025 TN I/ o
U:i:\ / \: =
N/F N & 4/ 5
Y U5 GOVERKMENT/ T J/ &/ 3,
= FOREST SERVICE N =4
S K I
e wT/am - Ol Wells & =970y 5 &
i Q m e i Q |
7L R T
'.% W | @®
: / Y/ {1 3° :
o Ve N Z= 14
$ T g I
- 3 = ~ °
o
’ 3
r—1 - - - i - ——"" - ===
Fo. FIPE \
MONUMENT 8
Je THONUHENT N/F
/ S
us. GOVERNHENT/ 5ABELL§,’ e
| |FOREST SERV cs " p e Y
Applicant /Well Operater Nome: DEP 1D §# well (Farm) Nome: Well # Serial #:
PENNHILLS RESOURCES, LLC 306870 PHR WT. 3131 69
Address: County: Municipality: well Type:
P.O. BOX 426, MT. JEWETT, PA 16740 MCKEAN WETMORE COMBINATION
911 oddress of well sile: UsGs 7%’ Quadrangle Mop Map Section: Surface Elevation:
N/A Name: KANE, PA 6 2062
Surveyor or Phane #: Dwg # Date: Scole: Tract
Engineer: ANDREW S. ROSENBERGER | (814) 368-4139 06416.69 5/15/25 1"=1000" Acreage: 813 AC.
Lat. & Long Metaodata Method:| Accuracy: Daturn: Elevation Metadata Accuracy: Datum: Survey Dote:
SURVEY GRADE GPS +/-10 4 NAD 83 Method: SURVEY GRADE GPS +/-10 i, | NAVD 88 5/25






“ 8000-PM-OOGM0002 Rev. 8/2014
WELL LOCATION PLAT

Page 2 Notifications

DEP Statewide toll-free phone number for reporting cases of water contamination which may be
associated with development of oil and gas resources is 1-866-255-5158.

Applicant / Well Operator Name DEP I0m# Well {Farm) Name Well # Serial #
PENNRHILLS RESOURCES, LLC. 306870 PHRWT. 3131 69
Surface Landowner / Lessor

Angle & Course of Deviation (Driling}  JAnticipated True Vertical Wnticipated Total

Depth Feet (TVD) Measured Deplh
U.S. GOVERNMENT / FOREST SERVICE NONE 2772 Feetzg%p)
Target Formation(s) Deepest Formation to be penetrated  [Number of [Total footage o be
HASKELL laterals 0 drilled all jaterals
HASKELL o

Surface Owner/Water Purveyor w/Water Supply within 10003000

Latitude Longitude of Water Supply
N/A

Municipality: where the well will be drilled,
adjacent to the well, or within 3000 feet

WETMORE TOWNSHIP
KANE BOROUGH
SERGEANT TOWNSHIP
HAMLIN TOWNSHIP
LAFAYETTE TOWNSHIP
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP 1
SHEFFIELD TOWNSHIP -
HOWE TOWNSHIP - - |
HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP P .

Municipality: where the well will be drilled,
adjacent to the well, or within 3000 feet

HONES TOWNSHIP

Coal related parties






PENNHILLS

—FRESOURCES—

AWML (for “dusting” not land application)

Pennhills Resources, LLC shall comply with the following:

1. Notify their local il and Gas Inspector three days prior to dusting.

2. Drill cuttings shall remain on the well site they are generated and shall not be
dispersed off-site via air, surface water, or groundwater.

% All isolation distances identified in 25 Pa. Code § §78.60 — 78.63 are applicable.

4. Drili cuttings may be disposed of in a pit, without contact with season high
ground water.

5. Upon well completion, the pit shall be backfilled and graded to promote runoff.
The stability of the backfilled pit shall be compatible with surrounding area and
the pit area shall be revegetated to stabilize surface soil.

6. Land application may only occur on the cleared well pad area and the drill
cuttings shall be spread and incorporated to a depth of at least 6 inches and
revegetated to stabilize surface soil.

7. No land application shall occur if the ground is frozen or saturated.





PENAﬁ?m.‘Ls

—R ESOURCES—

Kane 2025 WT. 3131 — WELL #69

ATTACHMENT FOR ALTERNATIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
(CONVENTIONAL OPERATIONS ONLY)

B. ALTERNATIVE WASTE DISPOSAL PRACTICES

Pennhills Resources, LLC is requesting the DEP approval for disposal of uncontaminated drill cuttings
into a structurally sound and initially unlined drill pit (to be lined later).

Before the drill cuttings enter the pit, fresh water will be injected into the blooie line, eliminating dust.
The pit will be located approximately 1,000' from a stream, an unnamed tributary to Hubert Run. The
pit is located more than 4,000’ from any wetlands and more than 1,500' from an existing building or
water supply. Hubert Run, tributary to South Branch Kinzua Creek lies +/-4,000" south of any clearing
limits. There aren’t any wetlands or buildings within 1,000’ of the project.

The attached site plans depict the proposed well and pit locations {(depending on soils, drainage, and
other conditions observed during construction) and any stream, wetland or building that may be within
250 of the well. According to the Web Soils Survey of McKean County, the soil at the well location is
Wharton silt loam (WaB).

Historical records indicate fresh water will be encountered at a depth of 80-335’

Prior to fracing, a 20 mil liner will be installed in the pit on top of the drill cuttings to contain frac fluids.
The pit will be backfilled, graded, seeded and mulched.

PH and conductivity will be tested and reported according to regulations.

Mailing: PO Box 426, Mt. Jewett Pennsylvania 16740 | QFFICE: 814-975-3009| FAX: (814} 778-6874
Physical: 3055 Rt. 219, Kane, PA 16735 | www.pennhillsresources.com | info@pennhillsresources.com
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A minimum of 100" must be maintained
between pits and mapped blue line streams.

Note: Diversion Channel must be plugged to

prevent drill and frac fluids from leaving the site,
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Note: Install energy dissipaters at the out fall
of culverts where high flow may cause
accelerated erosion,
Note:Use additional erosion and sediment
control methods on an as needed basis.
Pennbhills Resources, LLC
WT 3131 - Well 69
fone 2020 PénRLL S
Counfy: McKean | Twp: Wetmore | Stake: PA
Date: 07/15/2025 | Scale: Not to Scale | Dwn By TPR e e e e it
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Form
pennsylvania DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION o _DEP Uof e
TN CEENVIRGHAENIAS OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS MANAGEMENT 1553090 ‘ 1152810
§8b%70  EBYYG
FIX Client No. Sub-fac No. i
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF [306870 | 1464905
ALTERNATIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
(Conventional Operations Only)
PROJECT IDENTIFICATION
Well Operator DEP ID/ICGO No. U.S. Well No. (AP No.)
PENNHILLS RESOURCES, LLC 306870 083-57908
Address Well Farm Name
PO BOX 426 PHR WT. 3132
City State Zip Code Well No. Serial No.
MT. JEWETT PA 16740 10
Telephone No. Fax No. County Municipality \WETMORE
(814) 975-3009 {(814) 778-06874 MCKEAN TWP.

Note: All submittals must include the following information:

1) United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute quadrangie map showing the location of the proposed aiternative
waste management practices i

2) Full size set of plan design drawings showing proposed facility dimensions and location relative to existing facilities
3) A brief detailed project narrative describing the proposed project
Check the appropriate box and compiete the appiicable
INTENDED ALTERNATIVE PRACTICE ecHG of the Farm.

I:I For temporary containment of pollutional substances and wastes generated during drilling, altering, or completing a well;
complete section A. Pits and Tanks for Temporary Containment. See 25 Pa. Code § 78.56 for regulations.

5] For disposal of drill cuttings from above the surface casing seat, complete section B. Altemate Waste_Disposal Practices.
N See 25 Pa. Code § 78.61 for regulations.

E For disposal of residual waste and drill cuttings from below the surface casing seat, complete section B. Alternate Waste
Disposal Practices. See 25 Pa. Code §§ 78.62 or 78.63 for regulations.

A. PITS AND TANKS FOR TEMPORARY CONTAINMENT

Complete this section if requesting approval of an alternative practice for temporary containment of pollutional substances and
wastes from drilling, aitering, or completing a well. See 25 Pa. Code § 78.56.

1. Check the box below and fill in the dates the pit will be used if you are requesting a variance from the requirement that the
bottom of the pit be at least 20 inches above the seasonal high groundwater table for a pit that exists only during dry times
of the year and is located above groundwater, See 25 Pa. Code § 78.56(a)(4)iii).

D Variance requested; dates to be used, from to

2. Check the box below if you are requesting approval of an altemative practice for temporary containment.

> Approval of another alternative practice is requested. Describe the type of waste and the temporary containment method.
Include information that will demonstrate that the proposed aiternative practices will provide equivalent or superior
protection to the practices indentified in 25 Pa. Code section 78.56.

DEC 272025

Due: 02/06/25-
12/23/25-trs



Brian Ayers

Rectangle
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B. ALTERNATIVE WASTE DISPOSAL PRACTICES

identified in 25 Pa. Code sections 78.61, 78.62, or 78.63.
PLEASE SEE ATTACHED FOR DESCRIPTION

_(Zamplete this section if requesting aﬁproval of an alternative practice 'ic'i"d-iépose of drill "c"uttings or residual wastes at
the weli site. Describe the type of waste, including any additives, and the proposed alternative practice. Include
information that will demonstrate the proposed practice will provide protection equivalent or superior to the practices

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT

Signature of Applicant / Well Operator

Print or Type Signer's Name and Title

2/ STUART J. MORRIS, CEO
DEP USE ONLY

DEP _ Brian Ayers
Representative:

X Approved [] Denied Conditions:

& YES, see below or attached.

nNo

Date

01.07.26

Conditions:

Please abide by the attached special conditions.






4 ¢

ey
e SO

COMMOMNWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS MANAGEMENT

WELL L
PAGE 1

OCATION PLAT

Surface Location

Derates location of top of

1

EFARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

N/F‘

| FOREST SERVI \ N
US GOVERNMENT/ WT. 3132 10 " U.S. GOVERNMENT/
FOREST SER . ¥ FOREST SERVICE
J ¥ \ : / WT. 313l
o ] X \ )
/ ! VY ! l‘f‘%
< f / ﬁ"l SV. o~ AR i
0 O\, S N [T~
g | MONUMENT A L : / X 2 |
| e NN ‘ e NI
_ g, NPF /e ] AN > 7 o)
/. DaviY E. ¢ RITA M- L ) ;
Vi j -'XNPEA ER a4 1 . \ / ) J il *«w %// ;
— ; f"“"*'\\'\ MUI"{ENT : [ == Vs :
-y /F_. ". ’ - 7 . .
DANIEL E” ¢ ALENA-R-] N \
GOLDSMITH )
! _ 'p : ! _x?ﬁ
H s Fo
I_IL__ N N ! MONUMENT
v -r—torfs 17 --':_\ 5N f {" “-::r
UMENT B
N N/F

. T .

.

e, GOVERNMENT/ g™
] REST SERV!CEB \

FH a0t s o Well is located on topo map 5364 feet south of lotituge 41 42~ 30
True Lotitude: NORTH i T — o e e o LR S
41 |'| 41 '|37 00 |" ‘{;’ : :
True Latitude; WEST l{ i ( b i MEH : N
78 |'lag "33 | |73 || -4/ | T us."GoV ENT/ :
o fs FOREST SERVICE
s 3 _ 4 3 MONUMENT .ll_
\ : b Fs
\ %' ‘ .~#‘ PiPE @ = — - - MONUMENT A
‘-'Yk ?. \ \\ —— e e—— e o St ..__—
<‘\\\ ‘h':" - 3 ;
\& 1 ..'
f 700\ : > >
C \\ M, . [
A N _ \{ o
<“\ v ] 3“%‘. *\ 7 &
o t N\, b
. \ \)3) W\ \\7 \5% \‘bo',, /Q\\-*
.l-\" ..._/ 1} \ﬁ/ s /%_:- e
3 N 2 . ,& ;
Py 98
\ ‘4 3 R
\ ‘ N/ES

"0 It - 8L apnyibuo) Jo 158m 193] GERD dow odo} uD pajolo| SIOHRM

Applicant /Well Operotor Name: DEP 1D # Well {Farm) Name: well §: Serial #:
PENNHILLS RESOURCES, LLC 306870 PHR WT. 3132 10
Address: County. Municipality: Well Type:
P.O. BOX 426, MT. JEWETT, PA 16740 MCKEAN WETMORE COMBINATION
911 address of well site: USGS 7% Quadrongle Map Map Section: Surface Elevation
N/A oM K ANE, PA 5 1977
Surveyor ar Phone #: Dwg §#: Date: Scole: Tract
Engineer: ANDREW S, ROSENBERGER | (814) 368-4139 06416.10 5/15/25 1"=1000" Acreoge: 306 AC.
Lot. & Long Metodato Method:| Accurocy Datum: Elevgtion Metadato Accuracy Dotum: Sutvea Date
SURVEY GRADE GPS +/-10 4 NAD B3 Method: SURVEY GRADE GPS +/-10 it. | NAVD 88 5/25 j






8600-Pi-O0GM0002 Rev. 6/2014
WELL LOCATION PLAT

Page 2 Notifications

DEP Statewide toli-free phone number for reporting cases of water contamination which may be
associated with development of oil and gas resources is 1-866-255-5158.

Applicant / Well Operator Name DEP 1D# Well {(Farm) Name Well # Serial #
PENNHILLS RESOQURCES, LLC. 306870 SIS 10
Surface Landowner / Lessor ngle & Course of Deviation (Driling)  JAnticipated True Vertical  nticipated Totaf
Depth Feet (TVD) Measured Depth
US GOVERNMENT / FOREST SERVICE NONE 2747 Yl
[Target Formation(s) Deepest Formation to be penetrated  [Number of [Total footage to be
HASKELL aterals: 0 drilled all laterals
HASKELL r ' o
Surface Owner/Water Purveyor wiWater Supply within 1000°/3000° Latitude Longitude of Water Supply
IN/A

Municipality: where the well will be drilied, Municipality: where the well will be drilled,
adjacent to the well, or within 3000 feet adjacent to the well, or within 3000 feet
WETMORE TOWNSHIP HONES TOWNSHIP

KANE BORCUGH
SERGEANT TOWNSHIP
HAMLIN TOWNSHIP
LAFAYETTE TOWNSHIP
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP
SHEFFIELD TOWNSHIP
HOWE TOWNSHIP
HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP

Coal related parties






PENNHILLS

—|RESOURCES—

AWML1 (for “dusting” not land application)

Pennhills Resources, LLC shall comply with the following:

1. Notify their local Oil and Gas Inspector three days prior to dusting.

2. Drill cuttings shall remain on the well site they are generated and shall not be
dispersed off-site via air, surface water, or groundwater.

All isolation distances identified in 25 Pa. Code § §78.60 — 78.63 are applicable.

4, Drill cuttings may be disposed of in a pit, without contact with season high
ground water.

5. Upon well completion, the pit shall be backfilled and graded to promote runoff.
The stability of the backfilled pit shall be compatible with surrounding area and
the pit area shall be revegetated to stabilize surface soil.

b. Land application may only occur on the cleared well pad area and the drill
cuttings shall be spread and incorporated to a depth of at least 6 inches and
revegetated to stabilize surface soil.

7. No land application shall occur if the ground is frozen or saturated.





PEM\TI?M.‘LS

—RESDURCES—

Kane 2025 WT. 3132 — WELL #10

ATTACHMENT FOR ALTERNATIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
(CONVENTIONAL OPERATIONS ONLY)

B. ALTERNATIVE WASTE DISPOSAL PRACTICES

Pennhills Resources, LLC is requesting the DEP approval for disposal of uncontaminated drill cuttings
into a structurally sound and initially unlined drill pit {to be lined later}.

Before the drill cuttings enter the pit, fresh water will be injected into the blooie line, eliminating dust.
The pit will be located approximately 2,200' from a stream, Hubert Run. The pit is located more than
5,000’ from any wetlands and more than 1,500' from an existing building or water supply. Hubert Run,
tributary to South Branch Kinzua Creek lies +/-2,200" west of any clearing limits. There aren’t any
wetlands or buildings within 1,500’ of the project.

The attached site plans depict the proposed well and pit locations (depending on soils, drainage, and
other conditions observed during construction) and any stream, wetland or building that may be within
250" of the well. According to the Web Soils Survey of McKean County, the soil at the well location is
Cookport loam (CoA).

Historical records indicate fresh water will be encountered at a depth of 80-335’

Prior to fracing, a 20 mil liner will be installed in the pit on top of the drill cuttings to contain frac fluids.
The pit will be backfilled, graded, seeded and mulched.

PH and conductivity will be tested and reported according to regulations,

Mailing: PO Box 426, Mt. Jewett Pennsylvania 16740 | OFFICE: 814-975-3009| FAX: (814) 778-6874
Physical: 3055 Rt. 219, Kane, PA 16735 | www.pennhillsresources.com | info@pennhillsresources.com
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Location Size (Typ.)
20%25
Orill / Frac Pit Size (Typ.) Note: Install energy dissipaters at the out fall

of culverts where high flow may cause

A minimum of 100" must be maintained e

between pits and mapped blue line streams.
Note:Use additional erosion and sediment
control methods on an as needed basis,
Note: Diversion Channel must be plugged to
prevent drill and frac fluids from leaving the site.

Pennbhills Resources, LLC
WT 3132 - well 10
Kane 2025

County: Mckean | Twp: Wetmore | Stte; PA
Date: 12/15/2025 | Scake: Mot to Scale | Own By; TPR

Not to Scale "
—RESDURCES—
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Special Conditions:

AWDNMI1

The Operator shall comply with the following:

Motify their local Oil and Gas Inspector three days prior to dusting.

Drill cuttings shall remain on the well site they are generated and shall not be dispersed off-site
via air, surface water, or groundwater.

All isolation distances identified in 25 Pa. Code § §78.60 — 78.63 are applicable.

Drill cuttings may be disposed of in a pit, without contact with season high ground water.

Upon well completion, the pit shall be backfilled and graded to promote runoff. The stability of
the backfilled pit shall be compatible with surrounding area and the pit area shall be revegetated
to stabilize surface soil.

Land application may only occur on the cleared well pad area and the drill cuttings shall be spread
and incorporated to a depth of at least & inches and revegetated to stabilize surface soil.

Mo land application shall occur if the ground is frozen or saturated.



brayers

Rectangle





		053-57908 AWM.pdf

		AWM Special Conditions.pdf








8000-FM-OOGMO07T1 212017

Form
1 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA i | DEPUSE |
gm‘;%!‘m:ﬂmu DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Auth No | APS No. =
PROTECTION OFFICE OF OlL AND GAS MANAGEMENT 1 5_5_3095 1 1_15_2§ 12
Site No | Facility No.
885273 889103
FIX Client No. | Sub-facNo.
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF |306870 | 1464907
ALTERNATIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
(Conventional Operations Only)
PROJECT IDENTIFICATION
Well Operator DEP ID/OGO No U.S. Well No. (API No.}
PENNHILLS RESOURCES, LLC 306870 083-57909
Address Well Farm Name
PO BOX 426 PHR WT. 3132
City State Zip Code Well No Serial No
MT. JEWETT PA 16740 38
Telephone No Fax No. County Municipallty \WETMORE
(814) 975-3009 (814) 778-6874 MCKEAN TWE.

Note: All submittals must include the following information:
1} United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute quadrangle map showing the location of the proposed alternative
waste management practices
2) Full size set of plan design drawings showing proposed facility dimensions and location relative to existing facilities
3) A brief detailed project narrative describing the proposed project
Check the appropriate box and complete the applicable
INTENDED ALTERNATIVE PRACTICE sectlon of the form.
D For temporary containment of pollutional substances and wastes generated during drilling, altering, or completing a well;
complete section A. Pits and Tanks for Temporary Containment. See 25 Pa. Code § 78.56 for regulations.
E For disposal of drill cuttings from above the surface casing seat, complete section B. Alternate Waste Disposal Practices.
See 25 Pa. Code § 78.61 for requlations,

4 For disposal of residual waste and drill cuttings from below the surface casing seat, complete section B. Alternate Waste
<yl Disposal Practices. See 25 Pa. Code §§ 78.62 or 78.63 for regulations.

A. PITS AND TANKS FOR TEMPORARY CONTAINMENT

Complete this section if requesting approval of an alternative practice for temporary containment of pollutional substances and
wastes from drilling, altering, or completing a well. See 25 Pa. Code § 78.56.

1. Check the box below and fill in the dates the pit will be used if you are requesting a variance from the requirement that the
bottom of the pit be at least 20 inches above the seasonal high groundwater table for a pit that exists only during dry times
of the year and is located above groundwater. See 25 Pa. Code § 78.56(a){4)(iii).

D Variance requested; dates to be used, from to

2. Check the box below if you are requesting approval of an alternative practice for temporary containment.

E Approval of another alternative practice is requested. Describe the type of waste and the temporary containment method.
Include information that will demonstrate that the proposed alternative practices will provide equivalent or superior
protection to the practices indentified in 25 Pa. Code section 78.56.

DEC 2 217075

AL TECH DATE 1/22/26
12/23/25 bs
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B. ALTERNATIVE WASTE DISPOSAL PRACTICES

Complete this section if requegting approval of an alternative pré_ctice to dispose of drill -i:,-uttings or residual wastes at
the well site. Describe the type of waste, including any additives, and the proposed alternative practice. Include

information that will demonstrate the proposed practice will provide protection equivalent or superior to the practices
identified in 25 Pa. Code sections 78.61, 78.62, or 78.63.

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED FOR DESCRIPTION

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT
Signature of Applicant / Well Operator Print or Type Signer's Name and Title Date
) STUART J. MORRIS, CEQ /2ha /e
DEP USE ONLY
Approved [} Denied Conditions: YES, see below or attached. i Date
_ NO '
DEP _ Brian Ayers N 01.07.26
Representative: : . £
Conditions:

Please abide by the attached special conditions.
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Applicont /Weli Opergtor Name: DEP ID # welt (Farm) Name: Well #: Serial #:
PENNHILLS RESOURCES, LLC 306870 PHR WT. 3132
Address: County Municipality: Well Type:
P.0. BOX 426, MT. JEWETT, PA 16740 MCKEAN WETMORE COMBINATION
911 address of well site: USGS 7% Quadrangle Mop Mop Section: Surfuce Elevotion:
N/A Name:KANE’ PA 5 2020
Surveyer or Phone #: Dwg #: Date: Scole: Tract
£ngineer. ANDREW 5. ROSENBERGER | (§14) 368-4139 06416.8 5/15/25 1"=1000" Acreoge: 306 AC,
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WELL LOCATION PLAT

Page 2 Notifications
DEP Statewide toll-free phone number for reporting cases of water contamination which may be
associated with development of oil and gas resources is 1-866-255-5158.

Applicant / Well Operator Name DEP ID# Well (Farm) Name Well # " Senat# |
PENNHILLS RESOURCES, LLC. 308870 PHRWT. 3132 8

Surface Landowner ! Lessor Angle & Course of Dewation {Drilling). JAnticipated True Vertical jAnticipated Tota

Depth Feet (TVD) Measured Depth

US GOVERNMENT / FOREST SERVICE NONE 2785 Feel Cae)
[Target Formation(s) Deepesi Formation to be penetrated  |Number of (Total footage to be
HASKELL laterals 0 drilled all laterals:
HASKELL 0
Surface Owner/Water Purveyor wiWater Supply within 1000°/3000° Latitude Longitude of Water Supply
N/A
] L E E %EEE l
L egional Office |
Municipality: where the well will be drilled, Municipality: where the well will be drilled,
adjacent to the well, or within 3000 feet adjacent to the well, or within 3000 feet

WETMORE TOWNSHIP JONES TOWNSHIP
KANE BOROUGH
SERGEANT TOWNSHIP
HAMLIN TOWNSHIP Coal related parties
LAFAYETTE TOWNSHIP
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP
SHEFFIELD TOWNSHIP
HOWE TOWNSHIP
HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP






PENNHILLS

—ESODOURCES—

AWML (for “dusting” not land application)

Pennbhills Resources, LLC shall comply with the following:

1. Notify their local Oil and Gas Inspector three days prior to dusting.

2. Drill cuttings shall remain on the well site they are generated and shall not be
dispersed off-site via air, surface water, or groundwater.

3 All isolation distances identified in 25 Pa. Code § §78.60 — 78.63 are applicable.

4, Drill cuttings may be disposed of in a pit, without contact with season high
ground water.

5, Upon well completion, the pit shall be backfilled and graded to promote runoff.
The stability of the backfilled pit shall be compatible with surrounding area and
the pit area shall be revegetated to stabilize surface soil.

6. Land application may only occur on the cleared well pad area and the drill
cuttings shall be spread and incorporated to a depth of at least 6 inches and
revegetated to stabilize surface soil.

7. No land application shall occur if the ground is frozen or saturated.





PEM@M.‘LS

—RESDURCES—

Kane 2025 WT. 3132 — WELL #8

ATTACHMENT FOR ALTERNATIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
(CONVENTIONAL OPERATIONS ONLY)

B. ALTERNATIVE WASTE DISPOSAL PRACTICES

Pennhills Resources, LLC is requesting the DEP approval for disposal of uncontaminated drill cuttings
into a structurally sound and initially unlined drill pit (to be lined later).

Before the drill cuttings enter the pit, fresh water will be injected into the blooie line, eliminating dust.
The pit will be located approximately 2,000' from a stream, an unnamed tributary to Hubert Run. The
pit is located more than 5,000’ from any wetlands and more than 2,000' from an existing building or
water supply. Hubert Run, tributary to South Branch Kinzua Creek lies +/-2,500 west of any clearing
limits. There aren’t any wetlands or buildings within 2,000’ of the project.

The attached site plans depict the proposed well and pit locations {depending on soils, drainage, and
other conditions observed during construction} and any stream, wetland or building that may be within
250’ of the well. According to the Web Soils Survey of McKean County, the soil at the well location is
Cookport loam (CoB).

Historical records indicate fresh water will be encountered at a depth of 80-335’

Prior to fracing, a 20 mil liner will be installed in the pit on top of the drill cuttings to contain frac fluids.
The pit will be backfilled, graded, seeded and mulched.

PH and conductivity will be tested and reported according to regulations.

Mailing: PO Box 426, Mt. Jewett Pennsylvania 16740 | OFFICE: 814-975-3009| FAX: (814) 778-6874
Physical: 3055 Rt. 219, Kane, PA 16735 | www.pennhillsresources.com | info@pennbhillsresources.com
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8%

70'x120°
Location Size (Typ.)

025"
Dnill / Frac Pit Size {Typ.)

A minimurm of 100° must be maintained
between pits and mapped blue line streams.

Note: Diversion Channel must be plugged to
prevent drill and frac fluids from leaving the site,

Not to Scale

Nawral Slope_g,

+6%

Note: Install energy dissipaters at the out fall
of culverts where high flow may cause
accelerated erosion.

Note:Use additional erosion and sediment
control methods on an as needed basis.

Pennhills Resources, LLC
WT 3132 -well 8

Kane 2025

1

County: McKean

| Twp: wetmare

| state: PA

Date: 12/15/2025 | Scale: Nok to Scale | Dwn By: TPR
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Special Conditions:

AWDNMI1

The Operator shall comply with the following:

Motify their local Oil and Gas Inspector three days prior to dusting.

Drill cuttings shall remain on the well site they are generated and shall not be dispersed off-site
via air, surface water, or groundwater.

All isolation distances identified in 25 Pa. Code § §78.60 — 78.63 are applicable.

Drill cuttings may be disposed of in a pit, without contact with season high ground water.

Upon well completion, the pit shall be backfilled and graded to promote runoff. The stability of
the backfilled pit shall be compatible with surrounding area and the pit area shall be revegetated
to stabilize surface soil.

Land application may only occur on the cleared well pad area and the drill cuttings shall be spread
and incorporated to a depth of at least & inches and revegetated to stabilize surface soil.

Mo land application shall occur if the ground is frozen or saturated.
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%s pennsylvania

r' DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

Re:  Conventional Well Permit
Dear Operator:

Enclosed please find a well permit issued for drilling, altering or operating a conventional well.
This permit authorizes you to proceed with drilling, alteration or operation of the well at the
location shown on the plat, provided you comply with all representations set forth in your
application and its supporting documents and any permit conditions. Please find below some
reminders regarding well construction and reporting requirements.

Bonding

Act 96 of 2022 revised Section 3225 of the 2012 Oil & Gas Act, 58 Pa. C.S. § 3225, to provide
for additional blanket bond liability of $1,000.00 for each new conventional well drilled in the
Commonwealth, up to a maximum of $100,000.00 per operator. Please be advised that prior to
submitting notice of the date that drilling will commence pursuant to Section 3211(f)(1) of the
2012 Oil & Gas Act, 58 Pa. C.S. § 3211(f)(1), the appropriate bond and related bonding forms
will need to be submitted to the Department. The $1,000.00 blanket bond increase shall be waived
for the drilling of a new conventional well if you have plugged an “Orphan Well” (as defined in
Section 3203 of the Oil and Gas Act, 58 Pa. C.S. § 3203) at your own expense within the previous
365 days, for which you were not the responsible party. If applicable, a request for bond waiver
may be submitted to the Department on a form provided by the Department for review and
approval prior to the commencement of drilling.

Cementing

Developing oil and gas resources in a safe an environmentally protective manner is of utmost
importance. The Department is providing the following information as a reminder of the
cementing requirements for oil and gas wells.

= Properly cementing and casing a well is critical to protecting water resources, preventing
gas migration, and ensuring well integrity. If the casing is improperly cemented or if
insufficient cement is used, such as when cement is not returned to the surface, the
operator must notify the Department pursuant to 25 Pa. Code §78.86.

= Pursuant to 25 Pa. Code §78.85(c) after any casing cement is placed and cementing
operations are complete, the casing may not be disturbed for at least 8 hours. This
includes activities that may cause movement or pressure changes to the casing or the
cement sheath surrounding the casing. See 25 Pa. Code §78.86(c)(1)-(4). Please note
that 25 Pa. Code §78.85(b) requires that the cement placed behind surface casing must
attain a compressive strength of at least 350 psi at the casing seat. After the cement is set,
care must be taken when drilling through the plug to prevent damaging the seal at the
casing seat. Disturbing the casing while cement is setting or damaging the seal at the
casing seat may provide a mechanism for gas and other fluids to escape from the well and
contaminate groundwater and water supplies.





Reporting

The Department also reminds you of the following reporting requirements for conventional
wells.

=  Pursuant to Section 3222(b)(2) of the 2012 Oil and Gas Act, 58 Pa.C.S. §3222(b)(2), and
25 Pa. Code §78.122(a), a Well Record must be submitted to the Department within 30
days of cessation of drilling or altering a well.

= Pursuant to Section 3222(b)(3) of the 2012 Oil and Gas Act, 58 Pa.C.S. §3222(b)(3), and
25 Pa. Code §78.122(b), a Completion Report must be submitted to the Department
within 30 days of completion of the well. This Completion Report must contain
stimulation information pursuant to Section 3222(b.1) of the 2012 Oil and Gas Act, 58
Pa.C.S. §3222(b.1)-(b.2).

=  Pursuant to Section 3222(a) of the 2012 Oil and Gas Act, 58 Pa.C.S. §3222(a), and 25 Pa.
Code §78.121 a Production Report must be submitted to the Department by February 15
of each year for the prior year. The operator must report production on an individual well
basis or, if unavailable, on the most well-specific basis available. Pursuant to 25 Pa. Code
§ 78.122(b), the Production Report must be submitted electronically to the Department
through its web site.

=  Pursuant to Section 3222(b)(4) of the 2012 Oil and Gas Act, 58 Pa.C.S. §3222(b)(4) and
25 Pa. Code §78.123(a), the Department requests the operator to submit a copy of the
electrical, radioactive or other standard industry logs, if they have been run, to the
Department within 90 days after completion or recompletion of the well. Operator may
submit the well logs electronically to the Department.

The most recent version of the individual forms for the Oil and Gas Program are available on the
Department’s website:

http://www.dep.pa.gov/Business/Energy/OilandGasPrograms/OilandGasMgmt/Forms/Pages/def
ault.aspx

Pursuant to Section 3211(i) of the 2012 Oil and Gas Act, 58 Pa.C.S. §3211(i), the well permit
will expire one year after issuance unless operations for drilling the well are commenced within
such period and pursued with due diligence or unless the permit is renewed. The Department
interprets due diligence is to mean that drilling the well to total depth occurs within 16 months of
permit issuance.

Any person aggrieved by this action may appeal the action to the Environmental Hearing Board
(Board), pursuant to Section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act, 35 P.S. § 7514, and the
Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5SA. The Board’s address is:



http://www.dep.pa.gov/Business/Energy/OilandGasPrograms/OilandGasMgmt/Forms/Pages/default.aspx

http://www.dep.pa.gov/Business/Energy/OilandGasPrograms/OilandGasMgmt/Forms/Pages/default.aspx



Environmental Hearing Board

Rachel Carson State Office Building, Second Floor
400 Market Street

P.O. Box 8457

Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457

TDD users may contact the Environmental Hearing Board through the Pennsylvania Relay
Service, 800-654-5984.

Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of receipt of notice of this action unless the
appropriate statute provides a different time. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any
right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

A Notice of Appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained online
at www.ehb.pa.gov or by contacting the Secretary to the Board at 717-787-3483. The Notice of
Appeal form and the Board's rules are also available in braille and on audiotape from the
Secretary to the Board.

IMPORTANT LEGAL RIGHTS ARE AT STAKE. YOU SHOULD SHOW THIS
DOCUMENT TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD A LAWYER, YOU
MAY QUALIFY FOR FREE PRO BONO REPRESENTATION. CALL THE SECRETARY
TO THE BOARD AT 717-787-3483 FOR MORE INFORMATION. YOU DO NOT NEED A
LAWYER TO FILE A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE BOARD.

IF YOU WANT TO CHALLENGE THIS ACTION, YOUR APPEAL MUST BE FILED
WITH AND RECEIVED BY THE BOARD WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF
NOTICE OF THIS ACTION.

If you have any questions, please contact the Northwest District Oil and Gas Management office
at 814.332.6860 for assistance.

Sincerely,

ya SR A

Thomas Donohue
Subsurface Permits Environmental Program Manager
District Oil and Gas Operations



http://www.ehb.pa.gov/

http://www.ehb.pa.gov/
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D DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Permittee’s eFACTS ID Auth ID
L L g g OIL AND GAS MANAGEMENT PROGRAM 306870 1553091
Watershed Name Quality

WELL PERMIT

Permittee OGO.# Permit Number Date Issued
PENNHILLS RESOURCES LLC 0GO0-68600 37-083-57909-00-00 02/19/2026
Address Farm Name & Well Number Well Serial #
PO BOX 426 PHR WT 3132 8

Municipality County

Wetmore Twp McKean

7% * Quadrangle Name Map Section #
MT JEWETT, PA 16740 Kane 5
Phone Project # Latitude Longitude
(814) 975-3009 41-41-41.3808 -78-48-25.3512
Surf Elev at Site Anticipated Maximum TVD Well Type Offset distances referenced to NE corner of map section.
2020 feet 2785 feet oG South 4920 feet West 4199 feet

This permit covering the well operator and well location shown above is evidence of permission granted to conduct activities in accordance with the Oil
and Gas Act and the Oil and Gas Conservation Law, if the well is subject to that act and any rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, subject to
the conditions contained herein and in accordance with the application submitted for this permit. This permit does not convey any property rights.

This permit and the permittee’s authority to conduct the activities authorized by this permit are conditioned upon operator’'s compliance with applicable
law and regulations.

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector, the surface landowner and political subdivision of the date well drilling will begin at least 24
hours prior to commencement of drilling activities.

The permittee hereby authorizes and consents to allow, without delay, employees or agents of the Department to have access to and to inspect all areas
upon presentation of appropriate credentials, without advance notice or a search warrant. This includes any property, facility, operation or activity
governed by the Oil and Gas Act, the Oil and Gas Conservation Law, the Coal and Gas Resource Coordination Act and other statutes applicable to oil
and gas activities administered by the Department. The authorization and consent shall include consent to the Department to collect samples of
wastewaters or gases, to take photographs, to perform measurements, surveys, and other tests, to inspect any monitoring equipment, to inspect the
methods of operation and disposal, and to inspect and copy documents required by the Department to be maintained. The authorization and consent
includes consent to the Department to examine books, papers, and records pertinent to any matter under investigation pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act
or pertinent to a determination of whether the operator is in compliance with the above referenced statutes. This condition in no way limits any other
powers granted to the Department under the Oil and Gas Act and other statutes, rules and regulations applicable to these activities as administered by
the Department.

This permit does not relieve the operator from the obligation to comply with the Clean Streams Law and all statutes, rules and regulations administered
by the Department.

Special Permit Conditions:

1. This permit is conditioned upon the well operator obtaining all appropriate approvals, including local, municipal and zoning approvals, and
any revision or modification of those approvals.

2. Contact the Inspector at least 24 hours prior to commencing any frac/stimulation procedures.

The Operator shall comply with the following:

1. Notify their local Oil and Gas Inspector three days prior to dusting.

2. Drill cuttings shall remain on the well site they are generated and shall not be dispersed off-site via air, surface water, or groundwater.
3. All isolation distances identified in 25 Pa. Code § §78.60 — 78.63 are applicable.

4. Drill cuttings may be disposed of in a pit, without contact with season high ground water.

5. Upon well completion, the pit shall be backfilled and graded to promote runoff. The stability of the backfilled pit shall be compatible with
surrounding area and the pit area shall be revegetated to stabilize surface soil.

6. Land application may only occur on the cleared well pad area and the drill cuttings shall be spread and incorporated to a depth of at least 6
inches and revegetated to stabilize surface soil.

7. No land application shall occur if the ground is frozen or saturated.

This permit expires 02/19/2027 unless drilling is commenced on or before that date and prosecuted with due diligence.

Thomas Donohue 2/19/26
Subsurface Permits Environmental Program Manager

CHAD EDWARD MCNELLIE 310 BEST AVE 814-343-3361
KNOX, PA 16232

QOil & Gas Inspector Address Phone Number
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g pennsylvania

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS MANAGEMENT

PERMIT APPLICATION TO DRILL AND OPERATE A CONVENTIONAL WELL

| DEP USE ONLY B
_Notes L OGO# Objection Date - Do not issue before: | _
A NC 68600 12/22/2025 ;w-sar-_(&-i?-gpg
a | clentid 306870 Date Approved: Tamde_-_ e - e - - - e -
¢ [ Bod# SGP 2/18/26 Walershed Name: '
QK“i 1LlOT - wa " 16332 E D:sg:auon mD He  OEv
| jg;'_, 2/23/25 BS GACM 2117126 gpetiat Cond. 24 hr/ zoning
PN‘.bI 9], , 55 I APSH1152812 *‘ A id 4553091 | Steld 885273 ; PF10 889103 | SFK 1464907
Please read instructions before you bagin ﬁlﬁ;rg in this form.
WELL INFORMATION
Well Oparator DEP ID# Well API 2 Well Farm Name Well #
PENNHILLS RESQURCES, LLC 306870 |a7- - - - PHR WT, 3132 8
Address o Project Number Serial #
LAT 41 41'41.&0;’ 38 NAD )
AU 2 Lons - 78°48  25.00.- 35 e
City State Zip Municipality Name/ City, Borcugh, Township County
MT. JEWETT PA 16740 { WETMORE  Township MCKEAN
Phone Fax Email USGS 7.5 min. quadrangle map | Section
814-975-3009 814-778-6874 KANE, PA 5
24{7 Emergency Phone contact number 911 address of well site (if available)
[C] Check if this is a new address 814-598-0237
Frashwater Impoundment Name/ Centralized Impoundment Name/ Well Pad Namedldentification Bomow Area Namefldentification
Identfication N/A Identification N/A N/A COMMERCIAL PIT
/Qurfaoe Elev Deepest Formation to be penetrated: Anticipated TVD PERMIT TYPE TYPE OF WELL APPLICATION FEE
M 2020 HASKELL 27185/ Check applicable. Check applicable. Check applicable.
Target Formation{s) proposed for production Anticipated Target ToplBom;m TvD | Application is to: O Gas [ Conventional
2395 2600 E Drill a new D Qil D $200 (Home Use Well)
HASKELL / . ; a Re-gomiteied 'ﬁ;ﬁﬂgﬁgt’;& Total Application Fee $ 600.00
Number of wellbore laterals proposed under this application 0 perm 0 injection
[ Deepen well [recovery '
Total feet of wellbore to be drilled under this application 2785 Ft. B::d:" "’l:’"t”“’ O Injection,
If applying for a permit to rework an existing well not registered or permitted, O Ot:a:;: ociy) ‘::i]s?:;‘bed
check this box [ ] and enter date dritied, if known: {see instructions) P Methane Band Agreement Id
PNDI Attached:[X] Any threatened or endangered *hit” must include a copy of 0O Gas Storage
the clearance letter from the applicable agency(ies). N =T-Ta [J Other (specity)
Application submitted as: Coal well:[] Attach Coal Module -
CBM well {] Attach Coal Module DECI 2 2075 Configuration
Non coal well B4 Attach justification. & Vertical
[J Horizontal
3 Deviated
[0) Muliiple laterals
COORDINATION WITH REGULATIONS AND OTHER PERMITS R T | No
\/1. Will the well be subject to the il and Gas Conservation Law? If “No,” go to 2). O X
a. If"Yes"to#1, is the well at least 330 feet from outside lease or unit boundary? ] O
b. Does the location fall within an area covered by a spacing order? | ]
c. If the well will be multilateral, identify the wellbores on the sketch on page 3 of the plat that will be
completed as conservation and non-conservation.
W2. Willthe edge of the disturbed area of any portion of the well site of a conventional well be within 100 feet
from the edge of any solid blue lined stream, spring or body of water identified on the most current 7%’
topographic quadrangle map or wetland greater than one acre in size orin a wetland?
i yes, is a waiver request (form 5500-FM-OG0057) and site-specific E&S control plan attached? J O

-1-

TECH DATE 1/22/26

12/23/25 bs



8000-PM-OOGMO0001a Rev. 5/2012

V3. Will the well penetrate or be within 2,000 feet of an active gas storage reservoir boundary? O X
a. If Yes, print the names of: Storage Field: Operator.
W4 s the proposed well location within the permitted area of a fandfiti? O X
v'fS. Wili the well be drilled within 200 feet from any existing building or an existing water supply? ] |
a. [lf"Yes,”is written consent from the owner attached? OJ |
b. If written consent is not attached, is a variance request (form 8000-FM-OOGMO0058) attached? O O]
\ /6 Will the well be located where it may impact a public resource as outiined in the “Coordination of a Well Location [ ]
with Public Resources” form 5500-PM-OG00767 If yes, attach a competed copy of the form and clearance
letters from applicable agencies.
/. Will any portion of the well site be in a Special Protection High Quality O (HQ) or Exceptional Value O (EV) | X

watershed?

Provide name of special protection stream

/.1 Will the well be drilled using enhanced drilling or completion technologies into a formation that typically produces ]

X
\ gas or petroleum?
8. Is this well part of a development which requires an Earth Disturbance Permit for Oil and Gas Activities ] |
/ disturbing more than 5 acres? If yes, list the number of the ESCGP approval if the permit has been issued.
8.1 Is the disturbed area of the well site between 1 to 5 acres and in a Special Protection Watershed O X
\ /

/9. Is waste, including drill cuttings, from the drilling of this well is to be disposed of on this well site? Yes B No [J

/10. Will the well or well site be located within a defined 100 year floodplain or where the floodplain is undefined, within 100 feet of the top of
the bartk of a perennial stream or within 50 feet of the top of the bank of an intermittent stream. Yes C1No ®

a. |[fyes, is a waiver request aftached that will protect the Waters of the Commonwealth? Yes CINo [

v/

11. Is the well to be located within a HoS area pursuant to §78.77a? Yes [ No

12. Attach a current Ownership & Control form 8000-FM-OOGM0118.

‘ The person signing this form attests that they have the authority to submit this application on behalf of the applicant, and that the |nformation
e S including all related submissions, is true and accurate 10 the best of their knowledge.
Signature of Parson Authorized to Submit Application (Print or| Name of Signer: STUART MORRIS
Tvpe) Date

M MVendy Tt  CEO /Z//I q /2023"

Phone: 8§14-975-3009
Application Preparer/Contact: MICHELLE ESCHRICH
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Auth 1D #

o DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION : ACM
| > ; OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS MANAGEMENT Pecmit #083-57909 | 1/22/26
r (S EARTME N €5 ENVIROWME NTAL PROMEIION WELL LOCATION PLAT Project #:
PAGE 1 Surfoce Location
2§ﬁ°;‘;’t',f;§“,§';pf” top of Well is located on topo map 4920 feet south of latitude 41 42 ' 30 _~
True Lotitude: NORTH 4 i ; | -
41|’/ a1|a1 |38 | ,| . : " :
True Latitude: WEST F : ‘ X 5_2 > \I;irf g = 10 l N
. v ] : £ O E T/ _..r
78 |48 |'|25 [.]35 ' FOREST SERVICE | i
$ MONUMENT £ '
= s 1 e TR ~ Y, b7 e "
PIPE =+ - ;
PIPE @—— " - — - _ w,/_ / = HONUP‘IEJ‘" /
I T s - — —_— = .
| \.- e e Y g \‘*_ %
1 ~ ; &
J— e 5
y »
i o £ o
/ | Cop &
1/ . o
[ ! A . 3
E A g
\ D N __L_.m__?\f?\qh —— T
F ] i FT"\ 98 ( §
} / \ e |a
/' 'N/E o
V.S GOVERNME \ ©
' C s
| FOREST SERVI N/F, &
U.S. GOVERNMNENT/ y . 3132 _;r u.s. GOVERNP‘[ENT/ -
FOREST serfice . f && FOREST SERVICE £
| | f i IWT. 3131 9
Jhill r\ Iy s ‘;A\ o
/ I J L \ ' 7 &
"""" f ' x‘\ ‘ &‘1 —— .“;.9\ L{H =
[ A § %, i =
_,r'l- % \ [3_- *\ ]l.\ y . \'\_VV . 7 N &
r 1, MONUHENT‘*' N / x‘G { -
N ¥ MNEN 14 : -' b
. WIF e b /’ \\ (&= e i
/ DAY E ¢ RITA M. 3
/ f,f: WEAVER AR p -1wyi % |
i o UHENT ] '
- s N/F_ ' '._' Ir .. Ig
DANIEL.E. ¢ ALENA-R- LA 1_
I GOLDSMITH \ ' - :
” 1 | i
' .
) F. .S/
i [ MONUIENT
= _-._—_-__F_s_ A A
— MONUMENT | N/F

O e

WS, GOVERNMENT/
= R?ST SERVICE R

[ — L i A : i
Appilcont/WeIl Operator Nome; DEP 1D ¥ | wew (Farm) Nome Well § Seriol
PENNHILLS RESOURCES, LLC 306870 PHR WT. 3132
Address: County: [Mun cipolity: Well Type:
P.O. BOX 426, MT. JEWETT, PA 16740 MCKEAN . WETMORE COMBINATION
911 address of well site: USGS 7%’ Quadrangle Map Map Section: Surface Elevation:
N/A Nome:KANE, PA 5 2020
Surveyor or Phone #: Dwg #: Date o Scale: Tract
Engineer: ANDREW S. ROSENBERGERI(314) 368-4139 06416.8 5/15/25 1"=1000' Acreage: 306 AC.
Lot, & Long Metod.c;i;) Method: Accuro:.y. _____ Dotum " | elevation Metedata Aceuracy: Datum: Survey Date:
SURVEY GRADE GPS +/-10 NAD 83 Method: SURVEY GRADE GPS +/-10 1. | NAVD 88 5/25
L T e e o Ve o SR [ = —— b e




&

8000-PM-OOGMO0002 Rev. 6/2014

WELL LOCATION PLAT

Page 2 Notifications
DEP Statewide toll-free phone number for reporting cases of water contamination which may be
associated with development of oil and gas resources is 1-866-255-5158.

Applicant / Well Operalor Name DEP 1D# Well (Farm) Name Well # Serial #
PENNHILLS RESOURCES, LLC. 306870 PHR WT. 3132 8 ]
ISurface Landowner / Lessor lAngle & Course of Deviation (Drilling). Janticipated True Vertical jnticipated Tota
Pepth Feet (TVD): Measured Deplh
U.S. GOVERNMENT / FOREST SERVICE NONE 2785’ Feel (D)
Target Formationis) |Deepest Formation to be penetrated  [Number of Total footage to be
HASK aterals: 0 drilled all laterals:
HASKELL ’ D

Latitude L.ongitude of Water Supply

(N/A

[

Municipality: where the well will be drilled,
adjacent to the well, or within 3000 feet

‘WETMORE TOWNSHIP

Municipality: where the wesll will be drilled,
adjacent to the well, or within 3000 feet

JONES TOWNSHIP

IKANE BOROUGH

SERGEANT TOWNSHIP

HAMLIN TOWNSHIP
LAFAYETTE TOWNSHIP
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP

Coal related parties

SHEFFIELD TOWNSHIP

IHOWE TOWNSHIP

|HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP




8000-PM-COGMO001a Rev. 5/2012 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Record of Notification / Written Consent DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTOIN
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS MANAGEMENT

é pennsytvania
PERMIT APPLICATION TO DRILL AND OPERATE Fasm Name - Wed 4
PHRWT.2132 WELLE ¥
A CONVENTIONAL WELL o2 o
Record of Notification PENNHILLS RESOURCES, LLC 306870
DEP USE | APSH#
ONLY
Notification
List the foliowing: surface landowner; surface landowners and waler purveyors with water supplies within 1000 feet. municipality where - g » Certh ;;?[t)ha:esmm and atiach prool.
the weli wik be drilied; adjacen! municipaliy; gas storage operator if within 2000 feet Mark the boxes, “X," which show the parties’ g g § g%
interests. Use additional forms i you need more space. You are required to notity each of these parties. £ o | & § & 2
Notification: Signature below name indicates the party’s acknowledgement of receipt of the well s g | 8az | 5
location plat and serves as proof of notification 8 g | 8E% 2 g s Wit
3 |8 |132%8S 3 Sent Retum Receipt | Affidavil Consenl
Print Name: ALLEGHENY NATIONAL FOREST Address: 4 FARM COLONY DRIVE
WARREN, PA 16365 X 5124125 5127125
Signature
Print Name: WE TMORE TOWNSHIP Address: 318 SPRING STREET
KANE, PA 16735 X | 5/24/25 5128125
|_Signature
Print Name: HAMILTON TOWNSHIP Address: PO BOX 23
LUDLOW, PA 16333 X | 524125 5/28/25
Signature
Print Name: HAMLIN TOWNSHIP Address; PO BOX 235
HAZEL HURST, PA 16733 X | 512425 527125
| Signature
Print Name: HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP Address: PO BOX 505
JAMES CITY, PA 16734 X 524125 5127125
Signature

Record of Written Consent
Written Consent: Signature below indicates the party's approval of the well location, or indicates written consent and waives the 15-day objection period where applicable.
Check apphicable box

Surface Owner Water Well within 200 feet Building within 200 feet
Print and Stgn Name: Address: Date O] 0O 0
"Print and Sign Name: Address: Date: O O g
Print and Sign Name: Address: Date: 0 O 0 T
Print and Sign Name: Address: Date: 0 0 0
Print and Sign Name: Address: " Dater 0 0 O




8000-PM-OOGMOD01a Rev. 5/2012
Record of Notification / Written Consent

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTOIN
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS MANAGEMENT

E pennsylvania
T Farm Name - Well #
PERMIT APPLICATION TO DRILL AND OPERATE T 252 WELLE 5
A CONVENTIONAL WELL el T
Record of Notification PENNHILLS RESOURCES, LLC 306870
DEP USE APS#
ONLY
Notification
Listthe folowing: surface landowner; surtaoe landowners and water purveyars with water supphes witin 1000 feet. municiaitywheee | _ | B | @ — mo?é’m and altach proof.
the weil will be drilled; adjacent municipalty; gas storage operator i within 2000 feet. Mark tha boxes, “X,” which show the parties’ § g § 2
inlerests. Lse additional forms f you need more space. You are required to notily each of these pariies. g & § g |4
Notification: Signature below name indicates the party’s acknowledgement of receipt of the well = E’ 57 ; =
location plat and serves as proof of notification 2 |2 |23 g & acrass. | Wit
= o €t Z. g R f
s | §1328¢% Sent Retum Receiot | Afidavit | Consent
Print Name: HOWE TOWNSHIP Address: 7947 ROUTE 666
SHEFFIELD, PA 16347 X | 5/24i25 5/28/25
Signature
Print Name: JONES TOWNSHIP Address: PO BOX 25
" WILCOX, PA 15870 X | 54125 5129125
Signature
Prnt Name: KANE BORCUGH Address: 112 BAYARD STREET i
KANE, PA 16735 X | S24f25 |  5/28/25
Signature :
Print Name: LAFAYETTE TOWNSHIP Address: 7534 ROUTE 59
LEWIS RUN, PA 16738 X | 52425 5127125
Signature
Print Name: SERGEANT TOWNSHIP Address: 14225 WILCOX ROAD
MT. JEWETT, PA 16740 X | 5f24/25 5127125
Signature I
Record of Written Consent
Written Consent: Signature below indicates the party’s approval of the well location, or indicates written consent and waives the 15-day objection period where applicable.
Check applicable box
Surface Owner Water Well within 200 feet Building within 200 feet
Print and Sign Name: Address: Date 0O 0 O
Print and Sign Name: Address: Date: N O 0
Print and Sign Name: Address: Date: 0 M 0
Print and Sign Name: Address: Date: 0 0 0
Print and Sign Name: Address: Date: 0 0 0




8000-PM-O0GM0D001a Rev. 52012

Record of Notification / Written Consent

pennsylvania

P i TR e DT L TR

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTOIN
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS MANAGEMENT

PERMIT APPLICATION TO DRILL AND OPERATE
A CONVENTIONAL WELL

Record of Notification

Famm Name - Wall #
PHRWT. 3132 WELL# X

Applcant Name

DEP ID#

PENNHILLS RESOURCES, LLC 306870

DEPUSE APS#

ONLY
Notification
List the following: Surface landowner, surtace landowniers and water puveyors with water supplies within 1000 feet, municpality where | g - . :g:g;egeansamauadwmf.
the well will be drilled; adjzcant municipally; gas skirage operator il within 2000 feet. Mark the boxes, “X,” which show the parties’ g 5 § é Certfied
interests. Use additional {onms if you need more space. You are required to nofify each of these parbes. g <§ gos
Notification: Signature below name indicates the party's acknowledgement of receipt of the well L §' 5& % 3
location plat and serves as proof of notification g |3 8 5 5 8 Address whden
3 |3133%8%5 2 Sent RemRecept | _Afidavit | Consent
Print Name: SHEFFIELD TOWNSHIP Address; PO BOX 784
SHEFFIELD, PA 16347 X 5104125 5/27/25
Signature
Print Name: Address:
Signalture
Print Name: Address:
| Signature _
Print Name: Address:
_Signature
Print Name: Address:
Signature

Record of Written Consent

Written Consent: Signature below indicates the party's approval of the wel! location, or indicates written consent and waives the 15-day objection period where applicable.

Chech applicable box
Surface Owner Water Well within 200 feet Building within 200 feet
Print and Sign Name: Address: Date 0O 0O O
Print and Sign Name: Address: Date: 0O 0 0
Print and Sign Name: Address: Date: 0O 0 0
Print and Sign Name: Address: Date: O 0 0
Print and Sign Name: Address: Date: O O | 'D ______ ST




.S Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

\u 22025

9589 0710 5270 3924 9754 &5

Gy, Bta

oo, WARREN, PA16365 e |

9589 0710 S270 29¢4 9755 08

seeis  ALLEGHENY NATIONAL FOREST
4 FARM COLONY DRIVE

LS. Postal Service

CERTIFIED MAIL" RECEIPT

HAZEL HURST PA 16733

i‘“’ HAMLIN TOWNSHIP |
SRS POBOX 235
N SRR

| = ] i 11 B ETE THIS SECTION

8 Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can retum the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the maliplecs,
or on the frent if space permits.

c. Dateofoeﬂvery

1. Article Addressad 10:

ALLEGHENY NATIONAL FOREST
4 FARM COLONY DRIVE
WARREN, PA 16365

9580 9402 9139 4225 0178 14

mmmmw Yes
I!YES.mdavaaddmebob\r O Ne

2. Articl Number (TBrsfer from sarvice lebel

5589 07?10 5270 2924 3754 85

Nmm

3. Servica Type L7 Priorty Mak Express®
O Aduit [3 Registersc Meil™
D Adult Signature Restricted Delivery wam
O Cartified ML®

D) Certifiod #4all Restricted Deolivery O Signature Confirmation™
QOMMD-M [ Signature Confimmation

Dwmmwmy Raatrictad Dolvry

p——————
+ PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9063

SENDER: COMPLETT 1HIS SECTION

! & Complate items 1, 2, and 3.
u Print your name end address on the reverse
so that wa can retum the card to you.
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpisce,
oc on the front if space permits.

Domestic Retum Receipt -

1. Article Addressed to:

HAMLIN TOWNSHIP

PO BOX 235
HAZEL HURST PA 16733

iom e
HERERINEIHRIEIRIE  |ocrms reesonm oo s
9590 9402 9139 4225 0178 38 |5 Gartted ot rrincDobry S O on

D Aclein Minhas Thanefar frwm sanien inbal) 1O Colect on Delivery Rastsioted Delvery . Pesizioted Delvasy
5589 0710 5270 2924 9755 08  inesessomey
: Jawmnw

b S S E
: PS Form 38711, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053



U.5. Postal Service

phs CEﬁTlF.{,.Eo?..MAIL RECEIPT Coirplete tems 1, 2, and 3. A ama

o . Print your name and address on the raverse & ]

rl"? o that we can retum the card 1o you. Ef-um

- LR - . ; =k | -Attach this card to the back of the mail : {Printed Name) C. Date of Ded

rm- S = or on the.yont If epace permits. il Lgﬁz‘;@&\ﬂdm : 2?

% b4, 85 ] | g7al 1jmmt¢ D. I8 dolivery adcress different from kem 17 T Yes

o : 2 If YES, enter celivety acdress below: [0

u -

o HAMILTON TOWNSHIP

B PO BOX 23

e LUDLOW, PA 16333 r

[ ) = - —

por=t 4, Service Type - O Priority Mall Express®

r&

/| ’;J!3 £ Adult Sigreture 1] Rogisterad MatT™

3 il PO BOX 23 ‘ 8590 940:?:9139 4225 0178 21 DColectonDetvery =~ O Signature Confirrwadior
asnsan 0, 2 Arficda Niwnhaor fTisnalaer finee sislos lobod 11 vt o Choalhsomms ¢ Delivery

LUDLOW, PA 16333 q ’

SENDER. COMPLETE THIS SECTION

U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL" RECEIPT B Complete kems 1, 2, and 3.
Domestic Lot Cirly B Print your name and addresa on the reverse
1 - 80 that ws can retum the cand to you.
B Attach this card to the back of the mallplece,
or on the front if spaca permits.
1. Articla Addressed 10!

HIGHLAND TOWNSH!P

PO BOX 505
JAMES CITY, PA 16734
3
a
5 L . TR G O O R
ool i H]GHLAND TOWNSHIP o 9590 9402 9139 4225 0178 45 gmmwm d
g @i pO BOX 505 7. Actict NaTbor (Transfor Irom service lebel Emﬂwwm “ostriotsts Celtvery
oGk JAMES CITY, PA 16734 - 9589 07L0 5270 2924 9755 15 Reedtesy
Pomestic Return Raceipt

1 PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-8053



t1 S Postal Service
CERTIFIED MMAIL RECEIPT

9755 28

Shr-rf'h etd r P 145347

;.-fnaﬁﬁMaﬂFee .Fl DE _.:_;,‘:L- . fJ"
3 B WRTH il J(Y&
)

W&M(mn.«u.? ﬁ *

O Retum Raceint iy

[ Ratum Receipt (siectronich s

I 3 Cartifiedt Mat Faswricted Dallvary $ Uﬂ:

| [Jacuit Signature Required

memws ;__ : i 1,
Here 32,371 . ‘

0 29¢

=% HOWE TOWNSHIP
PRCEIA 7947 ROUTE 666
U jeiisme?  SHEFFIELD, PA 16347 4

585 0710 527
i)

U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

Dorresne Liad Gnly

Senilid JONES TOWNSHIP o

9589 0710 5270 2324 9755 39

5’"‘“"“‘ PO BOX 25
!5% “State, i)

WILCOX, PA 15870

' Gomplstelunm.z.mda.
: B Primt your name and address on the reverse

[ W Attach this cand to the back of the maiiplece,

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

& Complets items 1, 2, and 3.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
90 that we can retum the card to you.

W Aftach thia card to the back of the maiipiecs,
or on the front if space permits.

A
X

Bragent

[ Addragose

AééacL
|O Dmof

1. Article Adcirossed to:

HOWE TOWNSHIP
7947 ROUTE 666
SHEFFIELD, PA 16347

O R A

9590 9402 9139 4225 0178 52

mmmmn O Yes

V&r/y ? acJ( 521(02
HYES.

2. Articls Number (Trarsfar inm sandcn taimh

5589 0710 5270 2924 9755 22

[__MAY 78 0% |
3. Service Type 0 Priority Mall Express®
gmwmm g Maii Reatricted
O Certtiod in aeving

O Cartifiect Ma Rastricted Deltvary O Signature Confirmation™
{J Coliect on Deltvery 0 Signature Confirmation
3 Collsct on Delivery Restricied Dellvery Faatricted Dedivery

]
¥ Restricted Deftvery

. PS Form 3811, Juty 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

CONMPLETE THIS SECTION

SERDER

80 that we can retum the card to you.

or ot the-front if space pemnits.
1 Article Addressed to:

-

JONES TOWNSHIP
PO BOX 25
WILCOX, PA 15870

0 G 0 1

8590 9402 9138 4225 0178 69

7 Articies Numbar fThansfar from sarvice jaball

9589 0?10 5£70 2924 9755 39

3
o
a
g
o
o
g

»

L
o

Sarvice Type Emmw
Adult Signature Registared hal™
ACult Signsture Restricted Dedvery umuuuw
Cortifiecs Mal®
Cartified Mall Reariciec Deivery [) Signatre Confirmation™
w:gﬂmwm Resirictad Delivery

il Reatricted Delvory

» PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7630-02-000-9053



U.S. Postal Service

CtFiTIHED MAIL RECEIPT

N et € 5124/ 2005

~ " . KANEBOROUGH ]
_______ % 112 BAYARD STREET
T H @D ANE, PA 16735

U.S. Postal Service
CERT!FIED MAIL RECEIPT

924 9755 53

™ L AFAYETTE TOWNSHIP
=0 &d2 7534 ROUTE 59
T[S LEWIS RUN PA 16738

B Compieta items 1, 2, and 3.
B Print your name and addrmas on the reverse

go that we can retum the card to you.
B Attach this card to the back of the malplece, B. 5&7
or on the front If space permits. maé}
1. Articie Adcressed to: D. Bmy diffarent from tem 1?
Tl It YES, enter delivery ackiross bejow: DNO
KANE BOROUGH WLMM
112 BAYARD STREET

KANE, PA 16735

0 RO

9530 9402 9139 4225 0178 76

'3 SeMoeTypc 'D Prioeity Mall Exprased®
I} Ragistersd Mai™
nmwmnﬂm o Mzt Restricted
wwwm O Signature Confirmation™
U 0 Sigrudture Confinmation

O Colisct on Dalivary
nmmmwm Restricted Dativery

2. Asticle Number (Transfer from senice abe))
3589 0710 5270 2924 9755 4k

1 b et kgl

?wm

——
« PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-6053

B Complets items 1, 2, and 3.

B Print your name and address on the rmverse
80 that wo can retum the card to you.

H Attach this card to the back of the maiiplece,

or on the front if space permits.

Domestic Raturm Receipt

1. Articie Addressad to:

LAFAYETFE TOWNSHIP

7534 ROUTE 59

LEWIS RUN PA 16738

1 A A

9590 9402 9139 4225 0178 83

2. Article Number (Transfer From sarvics labal)
9589 0710 5270 2924 9

» PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

D. Is delivery address em 1 .
H YES, enter delivary address below:. [ No

. ——————

g. Sarvice Type 3 Priceity Mot Exprase®
Adult Signature [} Registered Mei™

D Achult Bigneture Restrictad Delivery o Mal Regrioted

D Corttfied Mad®

Ol Cortified Mall Restricted Delivery O Signature Confrmation™

1 Cotiect on Deltvery £ Signature Confirmation:

ucuuamr:mwmm Restrictad Deiivery

755 §3 1 Restrictad Delivary
. ———




U.5. Postat Service
CERTIFIED mAIL RECEIPT

ruls A _
o TVICES & T083 (crck box, mcd fee - \.-
l"l.l] [] Ratrn Recaip ¢ ) 3 .J‘ALIA T N™

* T  SERGEANT TOWNSHIP G|
% 14225 WILCOX ROAD ]
P M JEWETT, T, PA 16740 |

_qsaa 0?10

.S Postzl Service
CERTIFIED MALIL RECEIPT

Leme iy

H -
U (B Sew K Fave Tt s el 32
n Dwnwwm?“'l £
¥ mew $ T
O3 | Clcenied ian Resricswa Oavayy 3
= | [3 Acum Signature Requicea 3
| 0 Aout Signeturs A Dalvery &
: $2.31

%
ﬁﬂ? anxi Feas \
1l.: \.._

L SHEFFIELD TOWNSHip

2025

05,24/2025

1 0710 52

"
™ PO BOX 784 e
; SHEFFIELD, PA 16347 —

SENCER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

H Complsts tems 1, 2, and 3.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
8o that we can retum the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mallplecs,
or oh the front if space pamits.

3 daﬂvwaddasadﬂnﬂmml&nﬂ O ves

1. Article Addresssd to:

SERGEANT TOWNSHIP

14225 WILCOX ROAD

MT. JEWETT, PA 16740
|

i | TEE Hﬂ
i
) R 11

9590 9402 9138 4225 0178 90

" if YES, enter delivery address below: [

v
s

3. Sarvice Type 0 Priority Mell Expross®
O Acuit Signature Q Mait™
gm.d ° vl

0 Certifind Mail Restricted Doivery O Signature Confirmation™
3 Coliect on Deitvery D Signature Confirmation
Dcmmmymm Aasstrictad Delivery

2. Article Number (Transfor from service iabaf}

9589 D710 5270 2924 9755 kO | Resticred Detvery

+ PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-8053

L ttems.1, 2, and 3.

W Print your name afid address on the reverse
satha’twpqanmmmocardtoyou

B Attach this card to the back of the malipisce,
or on the front If space permits,

1. Article Addressed to:
i
' SHEFFIELD TOWNSHIP

PO BOX 784
SHEFFIELD, PA 16347

O R

9590 9402 9139 4225 0175 06

Io. uwmmmmw Yoo |
It YES, enter dalivery address below:

2. Article Number (TTenafer from service /abel)

9589 0710 5270 2924 9755 77

o —
3. Service Hipe O Priority Mel Expreas®
gmwwnm = me
O Certified Mad® Dm-um
{1 Certified Mall Restricted Delvery £ Gignature Confinmation™
Q Cottect on 0 Signatuze Corfirmation
O Coliect on Deivery Restrictad Delivery  Rastrictand Delivery

- PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053



U.5. Postal Service
CERTiFIED MAIL BECEIPT

=

55 8

[Cartfiod Mall Fae ‘-BE _, i

h's«vlees iTem MMMM%

[ Aot Ascolet
s...Jﬂ;ﬂL

Dn-unn-wpc(umm

[ Aduk Signeture Required
mewws‘;,_____

if.'.': E

| [T Corunad Malt Pastrictes Dedvary s ] 2025

=
&

oL
13

P WETMORE TWP.
%9 318 SPRING STREET
Chi'Sale’  KANE, PA 16735

qsqq 0710 sa?u aﬁaq 97

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

B Print your name and addrees on the roverss
80 that we can return the card to you.

N Attach this card to the back of the malipiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Articte Addnessed to:

WETMOSRE TWP. =
318 SPRING STREET
KANE, PA 16735

i il
00 I

9590 9402 9139 4225 0179 13

D.hdsﬂwyaﬂﬂmdmm

I YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

28 Preng S
:lSP”%&

. Service Type

2. Articia Number (Transfer from service label)

9589 0710 5270 2924 A755 &4

mmmm

o
[w]
Coliect on Delivery [u]

wamwm Restrictod Delivery

-]
;nmmw

: PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7539-02-000-8059

Domestic Retumn Raecelpt



8000-PM-OOGMO076 Rev. 2/2016 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA | DEP USE ONLY |

pennsylvania DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION APS No. Site No
g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS MANAGEMENT
PROTERIR Permit No. Auth, ID No

COORDINATION OF A WELL LOCATION WITH PUBLIC RESOURCES

Well Operator ‘ DEP ID No. | Well Farm Name and No.
PENNHILLS RESOURCES, LLC . 306870 l PHR WT. 3132 8
Address | Project No. (if previously assigned)
PO BOX 426
3

City State  Zip Code County Municipality
MT. JEWETT PA 16740 MCKEAN WETMORE

: !
Phone No. Fax No. | Latitude Longitude
8149753009 8147786874 | N 41° 41" 4138”7 W 78°% 48" 2535"”

1.

Will the well be located in or within 200 ft. of a publicly owned park, forest, gameland, designated wildlife ] Yes [ No
area, or Natural National Landmark?

Will the wel! be located within the corridor of a state or national scenic river? COyes [KNo

If answering "Yes" to questions 1 or 2, name the public resource(s).
ALLEGHENY NATIONAL FOREST

List the name, address, and phone number of the person responsible for management of the public resource.
FOREST SUPERVISOR, 4 FARM COLONY DRIVE, WARREN, PA 16365 Phone: (814) 728-6100

Must the administrator of the public resource approve or otherwise authorize the proposed well, well site,
access road, or gathering pipeline?

Oves [JINo

Has the approval or authorization been received? Ovyes [INo

Has the search of the proposed weil location against the Pennsylvania Natural Diversity Inventory (PNDI), X Yes [No
or any other evaluation, identified a potential conflict with a species of special concern?

If "Yes”, provide PNDI Search Number 842738 or attach a copy of the PNDI Search Results.

if a potential conflict with a species of special concern was identified, give the name of the responsible agency.
PA GAME COMMISSION

Will the well be located within 200 ft. of any historical or archaeological sites listed as national or state [lYes [XNo
historic places?

If the proposed welt is an unconventional well, will the well be located within 1000 ft. of water wells, surface [ Yes No
water intakes, reservoirs, or other water supply extraction points used by a water purveyor? =

if the answer to questions 1, 2, 4, 5, or 6 is "YES", describe in detail the coordination with applicable resource agencies, the
potential impacts to any public resource identified above, if any, and the additional measures proposed to avoid, minimize, or
otherwise mitigation the impacts to public resources.

THE PA GAME COMMISSION HAS REPLIED WITH NO IMPACT ANTICIPATED (SEE RESPONSE LETTER FROM PGC).
PENNHILLS HAS ALSO BEEN IN CONTACT WITH THE ANF PRIOR TO, AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE IN CONTACT
THROUGHOUT THE PROCESS. AN EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PLAN IS BEING PREPARED FOR THE
PROJECT AS WELL.




Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources

Project Search ID: PNDI-842738

PNDI Receipt: project_receipl_phr_kane_area_wells_842738 FINAL_2.pdf

1. PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Name: PHR Kane Area wells
Date of Review: 9/19/2025 09:51:49 AM

Project Category: Energy Storage, Production, and Transter, Energy Production {(generation), Oll or Gas - new

wells, expansion of well field

Project Area: 750.98 acres

County(s): McKean

Township/Municipality(s): Wetmore Township

ZIP Code:

Quadrangle Name(s): KANE

Watersheds HUC 8: Upper Allegheny

Watersheds HUC 12: South Branch

Decimal Degrees: 41.690659, -78.797769

Degrees Minutes Seconds: 41° 41' 26.3732" N, 78° 47' 51.9692" W

2. SEARCH RESULTS

Agency Results

Response

PA Game Commission Potential Impact

FURTHER REVIEW IS REQUIRED, See
Agency Response

PA Department of Conservation and No Known Impact
Natural Resources

No Further Review Required

PA Fish and Boat Commission No Known Impact

No Further Review Required

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service No Known Impact

No Further Review Required

As summarized above, Pennsylvania Natural Diversity Inventory {PNDI) records indicate there may be potential
impacts to threatened and endangered and/or special concem species and resources within the project area. If the
response above indicates "No Further Review Required” no additional communication with the respective agency is
required. If the response is “Further Review Required” or "See Agency Response,” refer to the appropriate agency
comments below. Please see the DEP Information Section of this receipt if a PA Department of Environmental

Protection Parmit is required.
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Pennsylvania Depaniment of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search ID: PNDI-842738
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt_phr_kane_area_welis_842738_FINAL_2.pdf

PHR Kane Area wells
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Project Search ID: PNDI-842738

Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources

PNDI Receipt: project_receipt_phr_kane_area_wells _842738_FINAL _2.pdf

PHR Kane Area wells
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Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search ID: PNDI-842738
PNDi Receipt: project_receipl_phr_kane_area_woells_842738_FINAL_2.pdf

RESPONSE TO QUESTION(S) ASKED

Q1: Will the action include disturbance 1o trees such as tree cutting (or other means of knocking down, or bringing
down trees, tree topping. or tree trimming), pesticide/herbicide application or prescribed fire?
Your answer is: No

Q2: Does the action area contain any caves (or associated sinkholes, fissures, or other karst features), mines, rocky
oulcroppings, culverts, or tunnels that could provide habitat for hibernating bats?
Your answer is: No

3. AGENCY COMMENTS

Regardless of whether a DEP permit is necessary for this proposed project, any potential impacts to threatenad
and endangered species and/or special concemn species and resources must be rasolved with the appropriate
jurisdictional agency. In some cases, a permit or authorization from the jurisdictional agency may be needed if
adverse impacts to these species and habitals cannot be avoided.

These agency determinations and responses are valid for two years {from the date of the review), and are
based on the project information that was provided, including the exact project iocation; the project type,
description, and features; and any responsas to questions that were generated during this search. If any of the
following change: 1) project location, 2) project size or configuration, 3) project type, or 4) responses 1o the
questions that were asked during the online review, the resulis of this review are not valid, and the review must
be searched again via the PNDI Environmental Review Tool and resubmitied to the jurisdictional agencies. The
PNDI tool is a primary screening tool, and a desktop review may reveal more or fewer impacts than what is listed
on this PNDI receipt. The jursidictional agencies strongly advise against conducting surveys for the species
listed on tha receipt prior 1o consultation with the agencies.

PA Game Commission

RESPONSE:
Further review of this project is necessary 10 resolve the potential impact(s). Please send project information to this
agency for review (see WHAT TO SEND).

PGC Specles: {(Note: The Pennsylvania Conservation Explorer tool is a primary screening tool, and a deskiop review
may reveal more or fewer spacies than what is listed below.)

Scientific Nams ‘Common Name Curent Status
Sensitive Sgeg:i:e__s"_ i _ Endangered

PA Department of Conservation and Natural Resources

RESPONSE:
No Impact is anticipated to threatened and endangered species and/or special concemn species and resources.

PA Fish and Boat Commission

RESPONSE:
No Impact is anticipated to threatened and endangered species and/or special concaern spacies and resources.

{.S. Fish and Wiidlife Service

RESPONSE:

No impacts to federally listed or proposed species are anticipated. Therefors, no further consultation/coordination
under the Endangered Spacies Act (87 Stat. 884, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq. is required. Because no take of
federally listed spacies is anticipated, none is authorized. This response does not reflect potential Fish and Wildlife
Service concems under the Fish and Wildlite Coordination Act or other authorities.
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Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search iD: PNDI-842738
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt_phr_kane_area_wells_842738_FINAL_2 paf

* Special Concern Species or Resource - Plant or animal species classified as rare, lentatively undetermined or
candidale as well as other taxa of conservation concern, significant natural communities, spacial concem populations
{plants or animals) and unique geologic features.

** Sensitive Species - Species identified by the jurisdictional agency as collectible, having economic value, or being
susceptible to decline as a result of visitation,

WHAT TO SEND TO JURISDICTIONAL AGENCIES

It project information was requested by one or more of the agencies above, upload* or email the following
information 1o the agency(s) (see AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION). Instructions for uploading project malterials
can be found hera. This option provides the applicant with the convenience of sending project materials 10 a single
location accessible to all three state agencies (but not USFWS).

*If information was requested by USFWS, applicants must submit their project using IPaC, following the

USFWS Project Submission Instructions. USFWS will not accept or review project materials uploaded via the
Conservation Explorer.

Check-list of Minimum Materials to be submitted:
____Project narrative with a description of the overall project, the work to be performed, current physical characteristics
of the site and acreage to be impacted.

A map with the project boundary and/or a basic site plan(particularly showing the relationship of the project to the
physical features such as wetlands, streams, ponds, rock outcrops, etc.)
In addition to the materlals listed above, USFWS REQUIRES the following

SIGNED copy of a Final Project Environmental Reviaw Receipt

The inclusion of the following information may expedite the review process.
____Color photos keyed to the basic site plan (i.e. showing on the site plan where and in what direction each photo
was taken and the date of the pholos)

_Information about the presence and location of wetlands in the project area, and how this was determined {e.g.,
by a qualified wetlands biologist), if wetlands are present in the project area, provide project plans showing the location
of all project features, as well as wellands and streams.

4. DEP INFORMATION

The Pa Depariment of Environmental Protection {DEP) requires that a signed copy of this receipt, along with any
raquired documantation from jurisdictional agencies concerning resolution of potential impacts, be submitted with
applications for permits requiring PNDI review. Two review options are available to permit applicants for handling PNDI
coordination in conjunction with DEP's permit review process involving either T&E Species or species of special
concern. Under sequential review, the permit applicant performs a PNDI screening and completes all coordination with
the appropriate jurisdictional agencies prior to submitting the permit application. The applicant will include with its
application, both a PNDI receipt and/or a clearance letter from the jurisdictional agency if the PNDI Receipt shows a
Potential Impact to a species or the applicant chooses to obtain letters directly from the jurisdictional agencies. Under
concurrent review, DEP, where feasible, will allow technical review of the permit 10 occur concurrently with the T3E
species consultation with the jurisdictional agency. The applicam must still supply a copy of the PNDI Receipt with its
permit application. The PNDI Receipt should also be submitted to the appropriate agency according to directions on
the PNDI Receipt. The applicant and the jurisdictional agency will work togsther to resolve tha potential impact(s). See

the DEP PNDI policy at hitps://conservationexplorer.denr.pa.govicontantitesources.
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Pennsylvania Department of Consservation and Natural Resources Project Search ID: PNDI-842738
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt_phr_kane_area_waells_842738_FINAL _2.pdf

5. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The PNDI environmental review wabsite is a preliminary screaning tool. There are often delays in updating species
status classifications. Because the proposed status represents the best available information regarding the
conservation status of the species, state jurisdictional agency staff give the proposed statuses at least the same
consideration as the current legal status. If surveys or further information reveal that a threatened and endangerad
and/or special concern species and resources exist in your project area, contact the appropriate jurisdictional
agency/agencies immediately to identify and resolve any impacts.

For a list of spacies known to occur in the county where your project is localed, please see the species lists by county
found on the PA Natural Heritage Program (PNHP) home page (www.naturalharitaga.state.pa.us). Also note that the
PNDI! Ernvironmental Review Tool only contains information about species occurrances that have actually been
reported to the PNHP.

6. AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION

PA Department of Conservation and Natural U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

Resources Pennsylvania Field Office

Bureau of Forastry, Ecological Services Section Endangered Species Section

400 Market Straet, PO Box 8552 110 Radnor Rd; Suite 101

Harrisburg, PA 17105-8552 State College, PA 16801

Email: BA-HeritageRaview @ pa.gov Email: $81_ESPenn@iws.gov
NO Faxes Please

PA Fish and Boat Commiasion PA Game Commission

Division of Environmental Services Bureau of Wildlite Management

585 E. Rolling Ridge Dr., Bellefonte, PA 16823 Division of Environmental Review

Email: BA-FBPACENOTIFY & pa.gov 2001 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-9797
Email: BA-PGC_PNDI@pa.gov

NO Faxes Please

7. PROJECT CONTACT INFORMATION

Name: STUART J. MORRIS e
Company/Business Name: PENNHILLS RESOURCES, LLC e
Address: PO BOX 426 IV
City, State, Zip: :;L’)m 167480 Pllase
Phone:( ) 5 MORRS@PENNHILLSRESOURCES.COM =t |
Email: &

8. CERTIFICATION

I certity that ALL of the project information contained in this receipt (including project location, project
size/configuration, project type, answers 10 questions) is true, accurate and complete. In addition, if the project type,
location, size or configuration changes, or if the answers to any questions that were asked during this online review
changs, | agree to re-do the online environmental review.

Mwad) Wheands Q2 /Bo3 s

applicant/project proponent Signature date
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PENNSYLVANIA GAME COMMISSION

BUREAU OF WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT

2001 ELMERTON AVENUE HARRISBURG., PA 17110-8787 | (717) 787-5529

November 18, 2025 PGC ID Number: 202507240101

Michelle Eschrich

Pennhills Resources

PO Box 426

Mt Jewett, Pennsylvania 16740
michelle.eschrich{@pennhillsresources.com

PNDI Receipt File: project receipt phr kane area wells 842738 FINAL 2.pdf
Re: PHR Kane Area Wells
Wetmore Township, McKean County, Pennsylvania

Dear Michelle Eschrich,

Thank you for submitting Pennsylvania Natural Diversity Inventory (PNDI) Environmental Review Receipt
project receipt phr kane area wells 842738 FINAL 2 pdffor review. The Pennsylvania Game Commission
(PGC) screened this project for potential impacts to species and resources of concern under PGC responsibility,
which includes birds and mammals only.

No Impact Anticipated — PNDI Species

PNDI records indicate species or resources of concern are located within the vicinity of the project. However,
based on the information you submitted concerning the nature of the project, the immediate location, and our
detailed resource information, the PGC has determined that no impact is likely. Therefore, no further coordination
with the PGC will be necessary for this project at this time.

This response represents the most up-to-date summary of the PNDI data files and is valid for two (2) years from
the date of this letter. An absence of recorded information does not necessarily imply actual conditions on site.
Should project plans change or additional information on listed or proposed species become available, this
determination may be reconsidered.

Should the proposed work continue beyond the period covered by this letter, please resubmit the project to this
agency as an “Update” (including an updated PNDI receipt, project narrative and accurate map). If the proposed
work has not changed and no additional information concerning listed species is found, the project will be cleared
for PNDI requirements under this agency for two additional years.

This finding applies to impacts to birds and mammals only. To complete your review of state and federally-listed
threatened and endangered species and species of special concern, please be sure that the U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service, the PA Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, and/or the PA Fish and Boat Commission
have been contacted regarding this project as directed by the online PNDI ER Tool found at
www.naturalheritage.state.pa.us.
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Please be sure to include the above-referenced PGC ID Number on any future correspondence with the
PGC regarding this project.

Sincerely,

Ambe Nefden

Amber Nolder

Wildlife Biologist

Bureau of Wildlife Management
Phone: 717-787-4250, Extension 73410
Fax: 717-787-6957

E-mail: anolder(@pa.gov

A PNHP Partner

PNHP
Y 4

Pennsylvania Natural Heritage Program

ADN/adn

cc: HAOIL&GAS PNDI Reviews'Northwest Region



PENNHILLS

—FRESOURCES—

RE: — Non-workable Coal Seam

To Whom It May Concern:

According to the Pennsylvania Mine Map Atlas (http://www.paminemaps.psu.edu), the area where

we are working {(Wts. 3131 and 3132 — Wetmore Township, McKean County) is considered to be a
Non-workahle Coal Seam. The well is located where the Pottsville Group is at the surface, and the

Pottsville Group is stratigraphically below known coal seams.

If you have any questions, please call us at (814) 975-3008.
Regards,

Michelle Eschrich

PO Box 426, Mt. Jewett Pennsylvania 16735 | office: 814-975-3009| www.pennhillsresources.com
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From: Michelle Eschrich

To: McGill, Andrea
Subject: [External] RE: PHR WT 3131 #69 and WT 3132 #"s 8,9,10
Date: Tuesday, February 10, 2026 1:55:20 PM

ATTENTION: This email message is from an external sender. Do not open attachments or
click links from unknown senders. To report suspicious email, use the Report Phishing button
in Qutlook.

Hi Andrea,

I missed your email previously. In response to your question, tree take occurred previously per
a Timber Agreement with the surface owner.

Please let me know if you need anything else.

Thank you,

Michelle Eschrich

Human Resources

Pennhills Resources, LLC

Phone: 814-975-3009 Mobile: 814-335-6148
Mailing: PO Box 426, Mt. Jewett, PA 16740
Physical: 3055 Route 219, Kane, PA 16735
Web: www.pennhillsresources.com

Email: m.eschrich@pennhillsresources.com

From: McGill, Andrea <anmcgill@pa.gov>

Sent: Thursday, January 22, 2026 11:57 AM

To: Michelle Eschrich <M.Eschrich@pennhillsresources.com>
Subject: PHR WT 3131 #69 and WT 3132 #'s 8,9,10

You don't often get email from anmcaill@pa.gov. Learn why this is important

Good morning Michelle,

| am reviewing the above drilling applications and the PNDI has a question answered that there
will be no tree removal (pg. 4 Question #1). However, the site looks heavily wooded. Can you
please confirm there will be no tree removal. If there will be tree removal, please run an
updated PNDI with the answer changed to indicate that tree removal is intended and submit


mailto:anmcgill@pa.gov
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification
mailto:M.Eschrich@pennhillsresources.com
mailto:anmcgill@pa.gov
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.pa.gov%2Fcontent%2Fdam%2Fcopapwp-pagov%2Fen%2Foa%2Fdocuments%2Fdocuments%2Freport-phish-button-user-guide.pdf&data=05%7C02%7Canmcgill%40pa.gov%7C526fed1a8066419d597908de68d5ece9%7C418e284101284dd59b6c47fc5a9a1bde%7C0%7C0%7C639063465194106437%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=eQx4uhn%2BZIFQx5L%2FyFf7Oq4ApINezHDuR1BzN3iGje8%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.pa.gov%2Fcontent%2Fdam%2Fcopapwp-pagov%2Fen%2Foa%2Fdocuments%2Fdocuments%2Freport-phish-button-user-guide.pdf&data=05%7C02%7Canmcgill%40pa.gov%7C526fed1a8066419d597908de68d5ece9%7C418e284101284dd59b6c47fc5a9a1bde%7C0%7C0%7C639063465194106437%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=eQx4uhn%2BZIFQx5L%2FyFf7Oq4ApINezHDuR1BzN3iGje8%3D&reserved=0

the update PNDI receipt.

Thank you,
Andrea

Andrea C. McGill, P.G. | Licensed Professional Geologist

She/her/hers

Department of Environmental Protection | District Oil and Gas Operations
Northwest District Office

230 Chestnut Street | Meadville, PA 16335

Phone: 814.332.6145 | Fax: 814.332.6121

www.dep.pa.gov

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION The information transmitted is intended
only for the person or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or
privileged material. Any use of this information other than by the intended recipient is
prohibited. If you receive this message in error, please send a reply e-mail to the sender
and delete the material from any and all computers.


https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.dep.pa.gov%2F&data=05%7C02%7Canmcgill%40pa.gov%7C526fed1a8066419d597908de68d5ece9%7C418e284101284dd59b6c47fc5a9a1bde%7C0%7C0%7C639063465194130271%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=J1Snjo7HwQWG4G4JfKIbtS8mtsJEMx5cSZIE4BgBs1k%3D&reserved=0
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Form
1 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA i | DEPUSE |
gm‘;%!‘m:ﬂmu DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Auth No | APS No. =
PROTECTION OFFICE OF OlL AND GAS MANAGEMENT 1 5_5_3095 1 1_15_2§ 12
Site No | Facility No.
885273 889103
FIX Client No. | Sub-facNo.
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF |306870 | 1464907
ALTERNATIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
(Conventional Operations Only)
PROJECT IDENTIFICATION
Well Operator DEP ID/OGO No U.S. Well No. (API No.}
PENNHILLS RESOURCES, LLC 306870 083-57909
Address Well Farm Name
PO BOX 426 PHR WT. 3132
City State Zip Code Well No Serial No
MT. JEWETT PA 16740 38
Telephone No Fax No. County Municipallty \WETMORE
(814) 975-3009 (814) 778-6874 MCKEAN TWE.

Note: All submittals must include the following information:
1} United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute quadrangle map showing the location of the proposed alternative
waste management practices
2) Full size set of plan design drawings showing proposed facility dimensions and location relative to existing facilities
3) A brief detailed project narrative describing the proposed project
Check the appropriate box and complete the applicable
INTENDED ALTERNATIVE PRACTICE sectlon of the form.
D For temporary containment of pollutional substances and wastes generated during drilling, altering, or completing a well;
complete section A. Pits and Tanks for Temporary Containment. See 25 Pa. Code § 78.56 for regulations.
E For disposal of drill cuttings from above the surface casing seat, complete section B. Alternate Waste Disposal Practices.
See 25 Pa. Code § 78.61 for requlations,

4 For disposal of residual waste and drill cuttings from below the surface casing seat, complete section B. Alternate Waste
<yl Disposal Practices. See 25 Pa. Code §§ 78.62 or 78.63 for regulations.

A. PITS AND TANKS FOR TEMPORARY CONTAINMENT

Complete this section if requesting approval of an alternative practice for temporary containment of pollutional substances and
wastes from drilling, altering, or completing a well. See 25 Pa. Code § 78.56.

1. Check the box below and fill in the dates the pit will be used if you are requesting a variance from the requirement that the
bottom of the pit be at least 20 inches above the seasonal high groundwater table for a pit that exists only during dry times
of the year and is located above groundwater. See 25 Pa. Code § 78.56(a){4)(iii).

D Variance requested; dates to be used, from to

2. Check the box below if you are requesting approval of an alternative practice for temporary containment.

E Approval of another alternative practice is requested. Describe the type of waste and the temporary containment method.
Include information that will demonstrate that the proposed alternative practices will provide equivalent or superior
protection to the practices indentified in 25 Pa. Code section 78.56.

DEC 2 217075

AL TECH DATE 1/22/26
12/23/25 bs


Brian Ayers
Rectangle


8000-FM-OOGMO0O07T1  2/2017
Form

B. ALTERNATIVE WASTE DISPOSAL PRACTICES

Complete this section if requegting approval of an alternative pré_ctice to dispose of drill -i:,-uttings or residual wastes at
the well site. Describe the type of waste, including any additives, and the proposed alternative practice. Include

information that will demonstrate the proposed practice will provide protection equivalent or superior to the practices
identified in 25 Pa. Code sections 78.61, 78.62, or 78.63.

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED FOR DESCRIPTION

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT
Signature of Applicant / Well Operator Print or Type Signer's Name and Title Date
) STUART J. MORRIS, CEQ /2ha /e
DEP USE ONLY
Approved [} Denied Conditions: YES, see below or attached. i Date
_ NO '
DEP _ Brian Ayers N 01.07.26
Representative: : . £
Conditions:

Please abide by the attached special conditions.




-
a ]

NNS Auth D #
o DEPARTME F ENVIRONM ROTE - g
15 ; OFFICE OF OiL AND GAS MANAGEMEN gaonit §033-57909 )
V= oo o s WELL LOCATION PLAT popet ¢ | |
PAG_E 1 Surface Location
I 3§ﬁ°§isl‘§§§"n‘:';p?’ top of well is locoted on topo map 4920 fee th of loutude 41 - 42 ' 30 ¢ _I
True Lotitude: WORTH ) I ‘ P I g - = - — — — =
41“41'41i38" ; :
1 | A | i
True Latitude: WEST gy i
78 |48 |]2s 35T:| E : (' U5 GOVERNKIENT/ N
it B Il Y el & e FOREST SERV CE " |
i i MONUMENT ;
: S i PIPE ' — J l ‘:«orfu?«,m‘j y
1 O oo e ————— e - o i e
l;fyﬁ‘ ¥ - Vi i 1'—————_____ =
AN %5’ N ’
t &
'ﬂ \ | ~ 2
% '. ’ N /
1 /\\5 A 7 39;3 \: o
LR\ By 47 N g
O ' | \, o
1 0\2)\\ ! L] ; a /b
by et} i \ \\ /? : g
\ e - o =5 S
\ L ’)f = .
\ 7 ON/E ==

v b
UlS. GOVERNNENT/
FOREST SERYICE

- ] i

/ e
/" DAylg' E ¢

U .5 GOVERNME
FOREST SERVI
WT.

[ ]

e

\
- \
F.S.\\
| “MONUMENT ™, "
\ \
[ - ‘
‘) ! \
W

/l

3i32

N/F

U.S. GOVERNMENT/

FOREST SERVICE
WT. 313

~Zt . 8L apnybuo| jo 15am 199 GGTP dow odo} uo pajolo} S |I18M

: Ny R
$ ) ANEAVER : e £§ / ~
o o~ UMENT =
s T -
/E - _'
DANIEL/E. ¢ ALENA=R \ \
GOLDSMITH
- o ¢ \
1 , \\\ N x%'a F.5
rl - YN ; ; g ! MONUMENT
BT - » \ ™, :
MONUMENT \ %%“'\x o, ) N/F
' \ Tl o GOVERNRIENT/
T REST SERVICE E
. . [ W, \ i 4
Applicont /Weli Opergtor Name: DEP ID # welt (Farm) Name: Well #: Serial #:
PENNHILLS RESOURCES, LLC 306870 PHR WT. 3132
Address: County Municipality: Well Type:
P.0. BOX 426, MT. JEWETT, PA 16740 MCKEAN WETMORE COMBINATION
911 address of well site: USGS 7% Quadrangle Mop Mop Section: Surfuce Elevotion:
N/A Name:KANE’ PA 5 2020
Surveyer or Phone #: Dwg #: Date: Scole: Tract
£ngineer. ANDREW 5. ROSENBERGER | (§14) 368-4139 06416.8 5/15/25 1"=1000" Acreoge: 306 AC,
Lot. & Long Metadata Methad:| Accurecy. Datum: Elevation Metodata Accuracy. Datum: Survei Date:
SURVEY GRADE GPS +/-10 4 NAD 83 Method: SURVEY GRADE GPS +/-10 fr. NAVD 88 5/25
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Page 2 Notifications
DEP Statewide toll-free phone number for reporting cases of water contamination which may be
associated with development of oil and gas resources is 1-866-255-5158.

Applicant / Well Operator Name DEP ID# Well (Farm) Name Well # " Senat# |
PENNHILLS RESOURCES, LLC. 308870 PHRWT. 3132 8

Surface Landowner ! Lessor Angle & Course of Dewation {Drilling). JAnticipated True Vertical jAnticipated Tota

Depth Feet (TVD) Measured Depth

US GOVERNMENT / FOREST SERVICE NONE 2785 Feel Cae)
[Target Formation(s) Deepesi Formation to be penetrated  |Number of (Total footage to be
HASKELL laterals 0 drilled all laterals:
HASKELL 0
Surface Owner/Water Purveyor wiWater Supply within 1000°/3000° Latitude Longitude of Water Supply
N/A
] L E E %EEE l
L egional Office |
Municipality: where the well will be drilled, Municipality: where the well will be drilled,
adjacent to the well, or within 3000 feet adjacent to the well, or within 3000 feet

WETMORE TOWNSHIP JONES TOWNSHIP
KANE BOROUGH
SERGEANT TOWNSHIP
HAMLIN TOWNSHIP Coal related parties
LAFAYETTE TOWNSHIP
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP
SHEFFIELD TOWNSHIP
HOWE TOWNSHIP
HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP




PENNHILLS

—ESODOURCES—

AWML (for “dusting” not land application)

Pennbhills Resources, LLC shall comply with the following:

1. Notify their local Oil and Gas Inspector three days prior to dusting.

2. Drill cuttings shall remain on the well site they are generated and shall not be
dispersed off-site via air, surface water, or groundwater.

3 All isolation distances identified in 25 Pa. Code § §78.60 — 78.63 are applicable.

4, Drill cuttings may be disposed of in a pit, without contact with season high
ground water.

5, Upon well completion, the pit shall be backfilled and graded to promote runoff.
The stability of the backfilled pit shall be compatible with surrounding area and
the pit area shall be revegetated to stabilize surface soil.

6. Land application may only occur on the cleared well pad area and the drill
cuttings shall be spread and incorporated to a depth of at least 6 inches and
revegetated to stabilize surface soil.

7. No land application shall occur if the ground is frozen or saturated.



PEM@M.‘LS

—RESDURCES—

Kane 2025 WT. 3132 — WELL #8

ATTACHMENT FOR ALTERNATIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
(CONVENTIONAL OPERATIONS ONLY)

B. ALTERNATIVE WASTE DISPOSAL PRACTICES

Pennhills Resources, LLC is requesting the DEP approval for disposal of uncontaminated drill cuttings
into a structurally sound and initially unlined drill pit (to be lined later).

Before the drill cuttings enter the pit, fresh water will be injected into the blooie line, eliminating dust.
The pit will be located approximately 2,000' from a stream, an unnamed tributary to Hubert Run. The
pit is located more than 5,000’ from any wetlands and more than 2,000' from an existing building or
water supply. Hubert Run, tributary to South Branch Kinzua Creek lies +/-2,500 west of any clearing
limits. There aren’t any wetlands or buildings within 2,000’ of the project.

The attached site plans depict the proposed well and pit locations {depending on soils, drainage, and
other conditions observed during construction} and any stream, wetland or building that may be within
250’ of the well. According to the Web Soils Survey of McKean County, the soil at the well location is
Cookport loam (CoB).

Historical records indicate fresh water will be encountered at a depth of 80-335’

Prior to fracing, a 20 mil liner will be installed in the pit on top of the drill cuttings to contain frac fluids.
The pit will be backfilled, graded, seeded and mulched.

PH and conductivity will be tested and reported according to regulations.

Mailing: PO Box 426, Mt. Jewett Pennsylvania 16740 | OFFICE: 814-975-3009| FAX: (814) 778-6874
Physical: 3055 Rt. 219, Kane, PA 16735 | www.pennhillsresources.com | info@pennbhillsresources.com
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025"
Dnill / Frac Pit Size {Typ.)

A minimurm of 100° must be maintained
between pits and mapped blue line streams.

Note: Diversion Channel must be plugged to
prevent drill and frac fluids from leaving the site,

Not to Scale

Nawral Slope_g,

+6%

Note: Install energy dissipaters at the out fall
of culverts where high flow may cause
accelerated erosion.

Note:Use additional erosion and sediment
control methods on an as needed basis.

Pennhills Resources, LLC
WT 3132 -well 8

Kane 2025

1

County: McKean

| Twp: wetmare

| state: PA

Date: 12/15/2025 | Scale: Nok to Scale | Dwn By: TPR
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Special Conditions:

AWDNMI1

The Operator shall comply with the following:

Motify their local Oil and Gas Inspector three days prior to dusting.

Drill cuttings shall remain on the well site they are generated and shall not be dispersed off-site
via air, surface water, or groundwater.

All isolation distances identified in 25 Pa. Code § §78.60 — 78.63 are applicable.

Drill cuttings may be disposed of in a pit, without contact with season high ground water.

Upon well completion, the pit shall be backfilled and graded to promote runoff. The stability of
the backfilled pit shall be compatible with surrounding area and the pit area shall be revegetated
to stabilize surface soil.

Land application may only occur on the cleared well pad area and the drill cuttings shall be spread
and incorporated to a depth of at least & inches and revegetated to stabilize surface soil.

Mo land application shall occur if the ground is frozen or saturated.
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